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Inden laesning skal man &bne siden med billederne og blive bekendt med apparatets forskel-
lige funktioner.

@

Jesté nez zacnete Cist, oteviete si stranu s ilustracemi a seznamte se s jednotlivymi funkcemi
zafizeni.

Mpean aa npoyeTeTe, 0GLPHETE BHUMAHWE Ha CTpaHMLaTa ¢ urypute, 3a aa ce 3anosHaeTte
C pasnuyHnTe oyHKLUMM Ha ypeaa

Antes de ler, abra a pdgina que reporta as imagens e adquira familiaridade com as vérias
fungdes do aparelho.

Before reading, open the page with the images and learn about the different functions of the
appliance.

an

Prima di leggere aprire la pagina con le immagini e prendere confidenza con le diverse fun-
zioni dell’apparecchio.
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SYMBOLOGI

Informationerne der findes i manualen har falgende etiketter:

A FARE for barn

A FARE der begrundes elekiricitet
A FARE der begrundes andre arsager

C’\I)\) ADVARSEL der relaterer til forbraendinger

BEMARK risiko for skader p& materialer

VIGTIGE ADVARSLER

LAS DISSE VEJLEDNINGER INDEN BRUG .

OPBEVAR ALTID DISSE VEJLEDNINGER

| tilfeelde of ot apparatet skulle overraekkes fil andre, skal man ogsd levere denne manual.
Apparatet er i overensstemmelse med direktiv 2006/95/EF og EMC 2004/108/EF.

A FARE for born A

* Apparatet kan bruges af bern der er over 8 ér, af personer med ned-
satte fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale evner eller of verfarne personer
hvis blot de overvéges eller forinden er blevet indlzert i brug of dette
under sikre forhold og hvis de ellers er klare over de risici der medfel-
ger bruget. Barn mé ikke lege med apparatet. Rengering og vedlige-
holdelse mé ikke foretages af barn uden en voksens overvégning.

¢ | tilfselde hvor man beslutter at bortskaffe produktet som affald, anbefales
det at gare det ubrugeligt ved at skaere fedeledningen over. Det anbe-
fales derudover at gere apparatets dele der kunne udgere farer uskade-
lige, specielt for barn der kunne anvende apparatet som legete;.

® Emballageelementerne mé ikke efterlades indenfor berns rackkevidde
eftersom at de er en potentiel farekilde.

®Barn md ikke lege med apparatet.
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A FARE der begrundes elekiricitet A

* Vaer sikker pd at apparatets elektriske spaending svarer il stramnettets
spaending.

e Tilslut altid apparatet til et stremudtag med jordforbindelse.

o | tilfelde of brug of forlaengerledninger, skal disse sidstnaevnte vaere
egnet til apparatets effekt, for at forhindre fare for brugeren og for
sikkerhedens skyld i miliget hvor man bruger apparatet. lkke egnede
forleengerledninger kunne fremprovokere funktionsanomali.

o Efterlad ikke apparatet uovervaget nar det er tilsluttet stramforsynin-
gen; frakobl det efter hver anvendelse.

e Sluk altid apparatet vha. knappen og traek stikket ud af stikkontakten
inden pé&fyldning.

* Veer altid sikker p& at have godt tarre haender inden man bruger eller
regulerer knapperne der findes p& apparatet, eller inden man rerer
ved stikket og stremforsyningsforbindelserne.

AN\ FARE der begrundes andre arsager A\

o Efterlad ikke apparatet s& det udsaettes for vejrbestandighed (regn,
sol, osv. ...).

o Stil ikke apparatet ovenpd eller i nserheden af varmekilder.

® Sarg for at ledningen ikke kommer i kontakt med varme overflader.

* An Ret ikke dampstrélen mod personer, dyr, planter eller mod

= }.‘\m apparater der indeholder elekiriske dele (f.eks.: ovnes
indre).

® Ret aldrig dampstrélen mod selve apparatet .

*Dyp aldrig produktets legeme, stikket eller ledningen i
vand eller andre vzesker, brug en fugtig klud til deres
rengering.

* Brug ikke apparatet s&fremt ledningen eller stikket er beskadiget, eller
hvis selve apparatet er defekt / beskadiget.

* Alle reparationer, herunder udskiftning af fadeledningen, mé kun fore-
tages af Assistance Centret eller af autoriserede teknikere, séledes at
alle risici forebygges.

[=
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e Apparatet er designet til hjemligt brug og mé ikke bruges til kom-
mercielt eller industrielt brug.

* Apparatet er udelukkende beregnet til husligt brug som det vises i
manualen. Dets nye dampsystem ger det muligt at foretage mange
forskellige brug. De tilladte brug er for eksempel:

- rengering af betraek,
- rengering af fliser, spejle og vinduer,
- fiernelse af pletter pé& gulvteepper og meget mere...

* Apparatet der anvendes indeholder damp under tryk: et forkert brug
kunne veere farligt. Fabrikanten fratager sig ethvert ansvar for eventu-
elle skader der kunne opstd som felge af et forkert og fejlagtigt brug
af produktet.

*Nér apparatet ikke bruges skal man altid blokere dampleveringen
vha. den dertil bestemte laseskyder.

C’\TJ\) ADVARSEL der relaterer til forbreendinger C’\IJ\)

e Ved at trykke pé knappen til damplevering, inden at kedlen har néet
den optimale temperatur, kunne der komme vand ud i stedet for damp
fra pistolen.

* Ror ikke ved de varme overflader under brug af produktet. Lad tilbe-
heret afkele inden de skiftes ud.

* Man skal, selv nar apparatet ikke er i funktion, traekke
stikket ud af stremudtaget og lade det afkele inden de
enkelte dele iszettes eller udtages og inden man foreta-
ger rengoring.

. C{T/b BEMARK: fare for forbraending.

ABN IKKE KEDLENS PROP UNDER BRUG

BEMARK: Inden man skruer kedlens prop af, skal man gere felgende:
v’ slukke apparatet vha. knappen og koble fadelednin-
gen fra stremudtaget;
v aflade det resterende tryk indeni kedlen, ved at akti-
vere knappen til damplevering pé pistolen, ved at rette
dampstrélen i en dertil bestemt beholder;

4 DK SILVERCREST’



v’ lad apparatet afkele i nogle minutter;

v’ skru delvist og forsigtigt kedlens prop af og vent i
nogle sekunder;

v’ skru fuldsteendigt kedlens prop af og tag den vaek.

BEMEARK risiko for skader pa materialer

® Inden man bruger produktet skal man sikre sig at tingene, overflader-
ne og tekstilerne der skal behandles er resistente og kompatible med
dampens hgje temperatur. Specielt p& gulve i behandlet terrakotta,
overflader i trae og sarte tekstiler, sésom silke og flgjl, det anbefales
at rddsperge fabrikantens vejledninger og at foretage en preve p& en
skjult del eller pa et pravestykke.

* Mé ikke bruges i bassiner der indeholder vand.

e Tilszet aldrig produkter der er skrabende, aromatiske, alkoholholdige
eller rensemidler indeni vandbeholderen, eftersom at de kunne beska-
dige apparatet. Det anbefales at bruge vand fra vandhanen eller 50%
demineraliseret og 50% fra hanen i tilfselde of meget hardt vand.

* Brug ikke apparatet uden vand i kedlen; i dette tilfeelde kunne pum-
pen beskadiges.

* Inden man teender apparatet, skal man sikre sig at der er tilstrackkelig
meget vand i kedlen. | tilfselde hvor man skal pafylde vand under
brug, skal man fortssette som beskrevet forinden, ved at holde sig til
hvad der er vises i afsnittet “PAFYLDNING AF KEDEL UNDER
BRUG".

® Gor kedlen ren mindst en gang om méneden sdledes at eventuelle
kalkrester fiernes der kunne kompromittere apparatets regelmaessige
funktion (se afsnit '/RENG@RING OG VEDLIGEHOLDELSE").

*Brug ikke vinduesviskerbarsten hvis overfladen der skal behandles
er kold. Den eventuelle temperatursvingning kunne forarsage dens
gdelaeggelse. Ved arstider med specielt lave temperaturer, skal man
forvarme ruderne gennem dampudsendelse p& hele overfladen der
skal behandles med en afstand pé& cirka 40 cm.

* Ved farste brug eller efter en lang pause, skal man rette dampstrélen
i en beholder for at fjerne det overskydende vand.
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e For ikke at kompromittere apparatets sikkerhed, mé man kun bruge
originale reservedele og tilbehar der er godkendt af fabrikanten.

e For at traekke stikket ud, skal man tage direkte om det og hive det ud
af stremudtaget. Hiv det aldrig ud ved at traekke i ledningen.

e Eventuelle eendringer p& produktet, der ikke udirykkeligt er autoriseret
af fabrikanten, kunne medfere bortfald af sikkerhed og garanti for
brugerens anvendelse.

BESKRIVELSE AF APPARATET

Pos. Beskrivelse Pos. Beskrivelse
A | Knap til damplevering F | Kontrollampe damp-klar
B |Ll&seskyder G | Knap til teending/slukning
C | Pistol H |legeme med kedel
D |Pistoldyse I | Sikkerhedsprop
E | Funktionskontrollampe J | Héndtag

BESKRIVELSE AF TILBEHOR

Pos. Beskrivelse Pos. Beskrivelse
@® | Stréledyse Gulvbgrste
@ |Rund berste @ | Forleengerrer
® | Skra tud Pose til tilbehar
@ | Samlestykke til tud @ Tragt
® | Multifunktionel bgrste ®@ |Malebaeger
® | Vinduesvisker ® | Gulvklud
@ | Samlestykke til gulvberste Overiraek il den multifunktionelle berste
BRUGERVEJLEDNING

Pafyldning af kedel inden brug

e Skru sikkerhedsproppen (l) af og, ved at bruge den leverede tragt (11), skal man hzelde et
mé&lebaeger vand (12) i kedlen op til MAX niveau. og et yderligere mélebaeger vand der
svarer til niveau 500 cc. (Fig. 1). Haeld meget forsigtigt vand i vha. tragten for at undgé
dannelse af luftbobler indeni kedlen der kunne fremprovokere udslip af vand fra beholderen
under péfyldning.

e Skru sikkerhedsproppen pé igen (I).

e Saet det enskede tilbeher p& pistolen (C) (se afsnit “TILBEHGR").
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Teending

® Saet stikket i stremudtaget og start apparatet ved at trykke knappen fil teending (G); den
relaterende rade kontrollampe vil lyse (E) (Fig. 2).

* F& minutter efter taending vil den grenne kontrollampe damp-klar (F) vise at kedlen er under
tryk og at apparatet er i stand til at producere damp.

Funktion

* Kontrollampen damp-klar (F) vil slukke og den gentaendes under funktion for at vise at
driftstrykket er opndet.

® For at forhindre en uheldig damplevering er det nedvendigt at flytte |&seskyderen (B) fra
venstre il hejre (0); for at udlese den skal man flytte skyderen (B) fra haijre til venstre ()
(Fig. 3).

® For at fortsaette med damplevering, skal man trykke den dertil bestemte knap (A) der findes
pd pistolen (C).

* Ved farste anvendelse er det klogt at rette dampstrélen indeni en beholder for at fierne
hvert vandspor der endnu findes i rgret (Hvis der eventuelt kommer vand ud begrundes
det dampkondens der findes indeni reret). Gentag denne handling selv efter nogle minut-
ters inaktivitet. Det anbefales, under alle omstendigheder, altid at rette dampstrélen mod
gulvet, nér pistolen begynder at levere damp.

BEMARK: Nar apparatet ikke bruges skal man altid blokere knappen
til damplevering (A) vha. den dertil bestemte laseskyder (B).

0 Under farste brug kan der dannes dufte der dog ikke skal vaere grund til bekymring.

Serg for en tilstraekkelig ventilation.

Slukning af apparatet

® Nér man er feerdig med brug, skal man slukke apparatet ved at trykke den dertil
bestemte afbryder (G) og tage stikket ud af stikkontakten. Fortseet med rengering of
tilbeharet og kedlen, ved at gore som det er beskrevet i afsnittet “/RENG@RING OG
VEDLIGEHOLDELSE".

® Rul slangen rundt om apparatlegemet (H) og saet pistolen (C) pé& plads ovenpé det dertil
bestemte handtag (J), efter at have stillet laseskyderen (B) i blokeringsposition.

TILBEHOR

Straledyse (1)

Dette tilbehar ger det muligt at gere alle overflader, der har en tendens til vedholdende snavs,
rene i dybden. Tuden kan saettes direkte pd pistolen (C) eller pé forleengerrarene (9) vha. det
dertil bestemte samlestykke (4). Placér hakket pd stréledysen mod det andet p& midten, drej
den med uret i pistolen indtil den l&ses.

Rund berste (2)

Den runde bgarste (2) ger det muligt at fierne pletter der er specielt vedholdende, der for
eksempel findes p& blus eller i flisernes fuger. Derudover kan apparatet ogsé bruges til
rengering af saniteerprodukter, hdndvaske, brusere eller badekar, ved séledes at fierne hvert
kalkspor. Det skal bruges med stréledysen (1): placér frem for alt tuden (1) p& pistolens dyse
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(D) — som ovenover beskrevet — derefter skal man szette den runde bgarste (2) i tuden.
NB.: Tuden kan ogs& bruges sammen med forlaengerrerene vha. det dertil bestemte samle-
stykke.

Skra tud (3)

Dette tilbeher skal bruges sammen med stréledysen (1).

Den skrd tud er specielt nyttig i tilfeelde of steder der er svaere at komme frem til og for at
fierne snavset p& en hurtig og nem méde i de skjulte hjgrner, som ved radiatorer, persienner
og saniteerprodukter. Szet den skrd tud (4) pd pistolens dyse (D) — som ovenover beskrevet —
saet derefter den skrd tud (2) i stréledysen (1).

NB.: Tuden kan ogs& bruges sammen med forlaengerrerene vha. det dertil bestemte samle-
stykke.

Samlestykke til tud (4)

Samlestykket til tuden (4) skal seettes fast til forleengerroret séledes der kan saettes andre
tilbehar pé& reret og p& den méde at muliggere rengering af steder hvor man ikke nemt kom-
mer fil (f.eks. i hgjden).

Multifunktionel borste (5)

Den multifunktinelle berste kan direkte tilsluttes pistolen (C) eller til forleegerrarene vha. tudens
samlestykke (4). Vha. det medleverede overtraek (14) der skal seettes pé& den multifunktionelle
barste (5), kan bersten bruges til at fierne stev fra sofaer, lzenestole, teeper, madresser og
puder. Det anbefales under alle omsteendigheder at lade kondensen flyde ud der er produ-
ceret af dampen i en beholder inden og under hvert brug for at forhindre at tekstilerne skulle
blive vé&de.

Vinduesvisker (6)

Man kan ogsd seette vinduesviskeren (6) p& den multifunktionelle barste (5): placér bersten
diagonalt pd vinduesviskeren sdledes at vingernes bagerste huller tilkobles, derefter skal man
trykke bgrsten fremad indtil at vinduesviskeren lases fast. Vinduesviskeren ger det muligt at
igen at gere vinduerne, spejlene og glansfyldte overflader skinnende. Det er ogsd nemt at
bruge apparatet i brusekabiner og ger det muligt at fierne kalkaflejringer.

Gulvbgrste (8) med samlestykke til gulvberste (7)

Saet gulvbersten (8) til forlaengerrarene (9) via det dertil bestemte samlestykke (7). Det tilrades
frem for alt at saette gulvbersten til samlestykket, placér derefter gulvkluden pd& bersten og
til sidst iseette samlestykket til forleengerraret. Gulvbarsten er udstyret med praktiske kroge
hvortil man kan saette en hvilken som helst klud der kan vasken i vaskemaskinen udover de
medleverede klude (13).

For at saette kluden fast, skal man szette barsten p& selve kluden og derefter saette de over-
skydende sider i bersten.

Forlengerror (9)

Forlaengerrarene skal szettes i hinanden. For at adskille dem, skal man trykke p& den tilsva-
rende taste. Forlaengerrarene skal bruges sammen med gulvbarsten sammen med det dertil
bestemte samlestykke (7); derudover ger de det nemmere at n& hen til ikke tilgaengelige
steder sammen med samlestykket til tuden (4) og det dertil bestemte tilbeher.
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Pose til tilbeher (10)
Sammen med apparatet leveres der ogs& en praktisk pose til opbevaring aof tilbehgret s& man
altid har det ved hé&nden.

PAFYLDNING AF KEDEL UNDER BRUG

| tilfeelde af dampudslip fra kedlen under funktion, skal man slukke apparatet vha. knappen

til teending/slukning (G), frakoble det stremforsyningen og gere felgende:

® Tryk knappen til damplevering (A) for at f& den resterende damp ud.

e Skru forsigtigt sikkerhedsproppen (I} af og vent nogle sekunder inden at dampens hvaesen
stopper. Tem kedlen fuldsteendigt. Vent nogle minutter inden man p& ny heelder vand i
kedlen.

® Hzeld vandet i vha. den medleverede tragt, meget langsomt i starter, for at undgd spreit.

e Efter at have koblet apparatet fra stremudtaget, rades det til at vente
mindst 3 minutter inden man igen hzelder vand i kedlen.

e Skru sikkerhedsproppen (I) p& igen.

e Szt ledningens stik i stremudtaget.

® Teend apparatet: den rede kontrollampe vil teendes.

RENGORING OG VEDLIGEHOLDELSE

Fiernelse af kalkaflejringer

BEMARK: Gor apparatet rent mindst en gang om maneden séledes at
eventuelle kalkrester fijernes der ellers kunne kompromittere appara-
tets regelmzessige funktion.

BEMARK: Sluk apparatet, tag stikket ud af stikkontakten og lad det
A afkele inden man gar videre med kedlens rengering, saledes at man
ikke kommer til skade.

* Lad trykket komme ud af kedlen ved at trykke knappen til damplevering (A) p& pistolen (C).
Ret dampstrélen i en dertil bestemt beholder.

e Skru langsomt sikkerhedsproppen (I) of for at fierne den fuldsteendigt.

® Hzeld langsomt vand i kedlen for at undgd spreit. Ryst apparatet og vend det om for at
temme det. Gentag proceduren flere gange.

BEMARK: Kom ikke eddike, afkalkningsmidler eller andre parfumere-
de stoffer i kedlen saledes at apparatet ikke beskadiges og garantien
straks bortfalder.

Rengering af apparatet

Veer sikker p& at apparatet er slukket (red kontrollampe er slukket) og frakobl den stikkontak-
ten inden man fortsaetter med rengering.

BEMARK: Brug ikke rensemidler eller oplasningsmidler.

1 Blokér l&seskyderen (B) vha. knappen til damplevering. Lad apparatet afkgle fuldsteendigt
(ca. 2 timer).

2 Hvis det er nadvendigt, skal man gere apparatet rent med en fugtig klud.

3 Huvis det er nadvendigt, skal man gere dampleveringens dyse pd pistolen ren (D) med en ndl.
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Multifunktionel borste

Gulvklud

Tilbeharet kan vaskes op i vaskemaskinen. Man skal holde sig il vejledningerne pa etiketterne.

SADAN SKAL MAN FORHOLDE SIG I TILFALDE AF FEJL...
(Hjeelp i tilfecelde af fejl)

MULIG
FEJL KONTROL ARSAG MULIG AFHJALPNING
Kontrollampe .
Vent pé at kontrollampe damp-
2?:;5;';':; (F) Kold kedel klar (F) teendes
Fortszet med péfyldning
Stréledysen Sgrr:r?lylc;r?ﬁ:? Manglende ved at falge proceduren
|everer);kke damp or te:ndt vand i kedlen | der beskrives i afsnittet

“BRUGERVEJLEDNINGER"

Kontrollampe
damp-klar (F) er
teendt, vand i

kedlen

Kontrollampe
damp-klar (F) er | Kold kedel
teendt

Fejlfunktion Kontakt Assistance Service

Der leveres lidt

damp fra reret Vent pd at kedlen varmes op

BORTSKAFFELSE

Emballage
Produktets emballage er en sammenszetning af genbrugelige materialer. Man skal serge for
at bortskaffe disse korrekt i dertil bestemte beholdere.

Elektronisk udstyr

Bortskaf ikke elektronisk udstyr sammen med normal husholdsningsaffald.

Man skal, i overensstemmelse med EU direktiv 2002/96/EC, bortskaffe apparatet néar det
ikke laengere anvendes pd en passende méde. Séledes geres genanvendelse of de gen-
brugelige materialer mulig, der findes i apparatet og p& den méde begraenses ligeledes
miljgpavirkningen.

Man skal bortskaffe det brugte apparat hos et indsamlingssted netop fil elektronisk affald eller
til genanvendelse.

For yderligere forklaringer skal man henvende sig til den lokale renovation eller til sin kom-
munens administration.

TEKNISKE DATA
Stramforsyning : 220-240 V ~ 50/60 Hz
Effekt: 1600 Watt

10 DK SILVERCREST’



GARANTI

Keere Kunde,

Der gives Jer en garanti p& 3ér til dette apparat (standardgaranti) der starter fra kebsdatoen.
Hvis produktet er defekt, kan | nyde godt de lovbestemte rettigheder i forhold til forhandleren. De
lovfeestede rettigheder begraenses ikke af vores garanti som felgende beskrives.

Garantibetingelser

Garantiperioden geelder fra kebsdatoen. Opbevar den originale bon. Bonen vil vaere bevis for det
foretagne keb.

| tilfelde of materiale- eller fabrikationsfejl indenfor tre &r (standardgaranti) fra produktets kagbs-
dato, vil vi efter vores sken, serge for gratis reparation eller udskiftning. Dette indgreb forudsaetter,
indenfor en begraensning pé& tre &r (standardgaranti), at det defekte apparat og kebebeviset (bon)
vises sammen med en kort beskrivelse af defekten og som ogs& viser datoen hvorpé problemet
opstod.

| tilfeelde hvor defekten daekkes af vores garanti, vil produktet blive repareret eller skiftet ud.
Produktets reparation eller udskiftning indebaerer ikke en start p& en ny garantiperiode.

Garantiperiode og juridiske rettigheder ved reklamation for mangler
Garantiperioden forleenges ikke af den lovbestemte garanti. Dette geelder ogsé for dele der er
blevet udskiftet eller repareret. Man skal straks efter udpakning meddele om skader og defekter
som man eventuelt steder pd ved kebegijeblikket. Man skal selv betale for anmodede reparationer
efter garantiens udlgben.

Garantiens dekningsomrade

Produktet er lavet i en omhyggelig overensstemmelse med de strenge love om kvalitetsstandarder
og bliver grundigt kontrolleret inden levering.

Garantien geelder for materiale- eller fabrikationsfejl. Garantien daekker ikke for dele af produktet
der udszettes for normal slitage og som konsekvens af dette kan betragtes som vaerende dele der
udsaettes for normal slid, og ej heller for skrabelige dele, som for eksempel kontakter, akkumulatorer
i glas og heller ikke for skader der opstér under transport.

Garantien bortfalder i tilfaelde hvor produktet beskadiges eller rettere ikke bruges korrekt made eller
underlaegges vedligeholdelse. For at bruge produktet pa en passende made skal man holde sig il
indikationerne der findes i brugervejledningerne. Undgé absolut brug og handlinger der frarades
i brugerveijledningen eller der beskrives under advarsler.

Produktet er udelukkende beregnet til privat brug og ikke til kommercielt brug. Garantien bortfalder
i tilfeelde af misbrug, forkert brug, forceret brug eller indgreb der ikke er foretaget af vores autori-
serede assistancecentre.

Behandling of tilfeelde under garanti

For at gere en hurtig behandling af problemet mulig, skal man holde sig felgende indikationer:

® For enhver anmodning, skal man vise bonen og koden (IAN 86549) som bevis p& kebet.

* Koden der vises pd typeskiltet eller p& brugervejledningens titelside (nederst, til venstre).

e |tilfeelde of funktionsfeil eller andre defekter, skal man frem for alt telefonisk eller via e-mail
kontakte assistanceservicen der folgende naevnes.

o Produktet der godkendes som vaerende defekt kan sendes portofri til adressen der kommunikeres
af assistanceservicen, ved samtid at vedlaegge kebebeviset (bon) og beskrivelsen aof fejlen og
ved ligeledes at vise hvorndr problemet opstod.

e Seet omhyggeligt emballage om det defekte apparat inden der sendes til assistanceservicen.
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Garantibevis

Virksomhed og forhandlerens hove- Keberens navn:
dsaede:

LIDL

Adresse pa assistancecenter: Postnr./By:
CENTRALSERVICE i Osby AB

Tegvagen 4, 283 44 Osby

Box 141, 283 23 Osby Vej:
Fax 0 479 10990

www.kw-dl.dk

www.ocsab.se Tel. / e-mail:
Telefon Hotline:

0479 13048

E-mail: Underskrift:
info@ocsab.se

Fabrikant / leverander:

De’longhi Appliances S.r.l. Fejlbeskrivelse:
Via L. Seitz, 47

31100 Treviso - ltaly

Fon +39-0422-4131

Fax +39-0422-413736

Navn pé produkit:
Damprenser IAN 86549
Produktkode / producent:
SDR-1500A1
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SYMBOLY

Informace uvadéné v tomto navodu, jsou oznaceny takto:

NEBEZPECI pro déti

NEBEZPECI trazu elektrickym proudem

Jiné NEBEZPECI

VYSTRAHA pFed popalenim

POZOR! Hrozi skody na majetku!

P> > D

DULEZITA UPOZORNEN:I

PRED POUZITIM ZARIZENIi S1 PRECTETE TYTO POKYNY!
TYTO POKYNY SI1 USCHOVEJTE!

V pfipadé predani zafizeni jinym osobam jim odevzdejte rovnéz tuto
prirucku.

Zafizeni, které je pfedmétem tohoto navodu, je v souladu s se smérnici
2006/95/ES a EMC 2004/108/ES.

A NEBEZPECI pro déti A

» Déti starsi 8 let, osoby se snizenymi fyzickymi, smyslovymi nebo
mentalnimi schopnostmi a osoby bez zkuSenosti smi toto zafizeni
pouzivat pouze pod dohledem nebo po preventivnim obeznameni
se s bezpe¢nym zplsobem pouzivani zafizeni a s riziky, které pfi
tom hrozi. Déti si nesmi se zafizenim hrat. Déti nesmi zafizeni Cistit
a provadét jeho udrzbu bez dohledu dospélé osoby.

* Pokud se rozhodnete zlikvidovat zafizeni jako odpad, rozhodné
ufiznéte napajeci kabel, ¢imz se spotiebi€ stane nefunkéni. Dale se
doporuduje znefunkenit ty ¢asti zafizeni, které predstavuji nebezpe-
Ci, a to zvlasté pro déti, které by si s zafizenim mohly hrat.
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« Casti obalu, jakoZto potencialni zdroje nebezpeéi, nesmi zustat v
dosahu déti.
* Déti si nesmi se zafizenim hrat.

A NEBEZPECI urazu elektrickym proudem A

* Ujistéte se, zda elektrické napéti zafizeni odpovida Vasi elektrické siti.

» Zarizeni vzdy zapojte do zasuvky s uzemnénim.

* Pouzivate-li elektrické prodluzovacky, tyto musi odpovidat vykonu
zarizeni, aby osoba, obsluhujici zafizeni, nebyla vystavena nebezpe-
Ci, a také pro zajisténi bezpecCi pracovniho prostredi. Neodpovidajici
prodluzovacky mohou vyvolat anomalie v Cinnosti zafizeni.

» Zarizeni nenechavejte bez dohledu, pokud je zapojeno do elektric-
ké sité; po pouziti zafizeni vzdy odpojte.

» Zafizeni pfed naplnénim vzdy vypnéte vypinaem a vytahnéte
zastrCku z napajeci zasuvky.

» Pfed pouzitim zafizeni nebo pfed nastavenim vypinacu na tomto
zarizeni respektive pred tim, nez se dotknete zastrcky a napajeni
se vzdy ujistéte, zda jsou VasSe ruce zcela suché.

A Jiné NEBEZPECi A

* Nenechavejte zafizeni vystavenou atmosférickym vlivim (dést,
slunce a pod.).

* Nepokladejte zafizeni na tepelné zdroje nebo do jejich blizkosti.

» Davejte pozor, aby se elektricka Snura nedotykala horkych ploch.

. ,ﬂ*p‘i Nikdy nesmérujte proud pary na lidi, zvifata, rostliny
=3 J-= nebo na zafizeni s elektrickymi €astmi (napf. vnitfek
pece).

* Nikdy nesmérujte proud pary na samotné zafizeni.

* Korpus zafizeni, jeho zastrcku ani elektrickou snuru nikdy
neponoite do vody ani jinych tekutin; k jejich ¢isténi pouzivej-
te vlhky hadfrik.

« Zafizeni nikdy nepouzivejte s poSkozenou privodni elektrickou $fidrou
nebo zastrékou, ani pokud je vadné nebo poskozené samotné zafizeni.
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* Aby se predeslo rizikim, veSkeré opravy v€etné vymeény pfivodni Snidry
smi provadét jediné servisni stfedisko nebo autorizovany odbornik.

« Zafizeni je urCeno pouze pro domaci pouziti a nesmi se pouzivat
na komercni nebo primyslové ucely.

« Zarizeni je urCeno vyluéné na domaci pouziti, jak je uvedeno v
navodu. Nova technologie napafovani nabizi rizné moznosti vyuzi-
ti. K dovolenym zpusobUm pouziti patfi napfiklad:

- CiSténi ¢alounéni;
- CiSténi kachliCek, zrcadel a oken;
- odstranovani skvrn z koberci a mnohé dalSi zpusoby vyuziti...

* V zafizeni je béhem jeho provozu pfitomna para pod tlakem:
nespravné pouzivani mize byt velice nebezpeéné! Vyrobce nene-
se zadnou odpovédnost za Skody zplUsobené nespravnym nebo
nevhodnym pouzitim vyrobku.

* Kdyz se zafizeni nepouziva, pomoci pfislusného jisticiho bézce
vzdy zaijistéte tlaCitko pro vyvijeni pary.

T |
C’u\) VYSTRAHA pied popalenim C’u\)

* Pri stlaCeni tlaCitka pro vyvijeni pary dfive, nez teplota v parnim
generatoru dosahla optimalni hodnoty, muze z pistole vytékat voda,
nikoliv para.

* B&hem prace se zafizenim se nedotykejte horkych ploch. Pfi vyme-
né prislusenstvi poCkejte, az vychladne.

| kdyz zarizeni pravé nepracuje, vytahnéte zastrcku
z elektrické zasuvky a nechte ho vychladnout, az
pak montujte nebo sundavejte jednotlivé dily; stejné
postupujte i pred cisténim.

. QTb POZOR! Nebezpe i popaleni!

BEHEM PROVOZU ZARIZENi NEOTVIREJTE UZAVER PARNIHO

GENERATORU!

POZOR! Nez odSroubujete uzavér parniho generatoru, postupuijte takto:
v’ vypinaem vypnéte zafizeni a vytahnéte pFivodni
elektrickou $ndru ze zasuvky elektrické sité;
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v’ vypustte zbytkovy tlak z parniho generatoru tlacit-
kem pro vyvijeni pary na pistoli, pfiCemz nasmérujte
proud pary do vhodné nadoby;

v’ pockejte nékolik minut, az zafizeni vychladne;

v/ pomalu a ne Uplné odSroubujte uzavér generatoru
a pocCkejte nékolik sekund;

v UpIné odSroubujte a vyjméte uzavér generatoru.

POZOR! Hrozi Skody na majetku!

* Nez zaCnete vyrobek pouzivat, ujistéte se, zda jsou vSechny pred-
meéty, povrchy a tkaniny, které budete oSetfovat, odolné a snesou
vysokou teplotu pary. Zvliasté u podlah z povrchové upravované
terakoty, dfevénych podlah a jemnych tkanin, jako jsou hedvabi
nebo samet, se doporucuje postupovat dle pokyn jejich vyrobce a
provést zkousku na skryté ¢asti nebo na vzorku materialu.

* Nepouzivejte v bazénech naplnénych vodou.

* Nikdy nepridavejte deinkrustacni, aromatické, alkoholické nebo deter-
gencni pripravky do vodni nadrze, protoze by mohly poskodit zafizeni.
Doporucuje se pouzivat vodu z vodovodu nebo v pfipadé velmi tvrdé
vody pouzit 50% demineralizované vody a 50% vody z vodovodu.

* Nepouzivejte zafizeni bez vody v parnim generatoru, mohlo by totiz
dojit k poskozeni Cerpadla.

* Nez zafizeni zapnete, zkontrolujte, zda je v nadrzi generatoru
dostatek vody. Pokud je nutno béhem prace se zafizenim doplnit
vodu, postupujte podle dfive uvedeného postupu a dodrzujte rovnéz
pokyny v odstavci ,PLNENi GENERATORU ZA PROVOZU*.

* Parni generator alesporn jednou za mésic vycistéte, aby se odstranil
pripadny vodni kamen, ktery by mohl byt pfekazkou pro spravny
chod zafizeni (viz odstavec ,CISTENi A UDRZBA").

» Je-li oSetfovana plocha studena, nepouzivejte nastavec na stirani
skla. Pfipadné tepelné vykyvy by mohly zpusobit zlomeni. V mimo-
fadné studenych obdobich predehfejte sklo parou po celé oSetfova-
né ploSe ze vzdalenosti cca 40 cm.

* Pfi prvnim pouziti po dlouhém obdobi mimo provoz nasmeérujte
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proud pary do né&jaké nadoby, aby se odstranila pfebyte¢na voda.
» Aby nedoslo k ohrozeni bezpec€nosti zafizeni, pouzivejte pouze puvod-
ni (originalni) nahradni dily a pfisluSenstvi, schvalené vyrobcem.
 ZastrCku vytahuijte tak, Ze ji uchopite pfimo a vytahnete z elektrické
zasuvky ve zdi. Nikdy ji nevytahuijte tazenim za Sndru.
* Provadéni uprav na tomto zafizeni, které vyrobce vyslovné neschva-
lil, mohou ohrozit bezpe€nost zafizeni a byt divodem ke ztraté
zarucniho prava pfi pouzivani zafizeni uzivatelem.

POPIS ZARIZENI

Pol. Popis Pol. Popis
A Tlagitko pro vyvijeni pary F Kontrolka pary
B Blokovaci bézec G Vypinaé/spinac
(o Pistole H Korpus s parnim generatorem
D Tryska pistole | Bezpec€nostni uzavéer
E Kontrolka provozu J Rukojet

OMNMUCAHME HA AKCECOAPUTE

Pol. Popis Pol. Popis
O) Tryskovy nastavec Podlahovy nastavec
®@ | Kulaty kartac ® | Prodluzovaci trubky
® Zakfiveny nastavec Vak pro pfislusenstvi
O] Spojovaci kus nastavce @ |Nalevka
® | Polyfunkéni kartac ®@ | Odmérka
® Nastavec na stirani skla @ | Utérka na podlahu
@ :gsotjg\\//ggl mezikus pro. podiahovy Plast pro polyfunkéni kartac

NAVOD K POUZITi

Plnéni parniho generatoru pred pouzitim

» Odsroubujte bezpecnostni uzavér (1) a pomoci pfilozené nalevky (11) nalijte do generatoru
jednu odmérku (12) vody napInénou po znacku MAX. a dal$i odmérku vody naplnénou
po znacku 500 cm3. (Obr. 1). Vodu nalévejte pfes nalevku velmi pomalu, aby se v parnim
generatoru nevytvarely vzduchové bublinky, které by pfi pInéni vedly k vytékani vody z
nadrze.

» NaSroubujte bezpecnostni uzavér ().

« Na pistoli (C) nasadte pfislusenstvi dle prani (viz odstavec “PRISLUSENSTVI").

18 CZ SILVERCREST’



Zapnuti

« Zasunte elektrickou zastréku do sitové zasuvky a uvedte zafizeni do €innosti vypinaem
(G); rozsviti se Cervena kontrolka (E) (Obr. 2).

+ Po nékolika minutach se rozsviti zelena kontrolka pary (F), coz signalizuje, Ze je parni
generator natlakovan a Ze je zafizeni pfipraveno k vyvijeni pary.

Cinnost zafizeni

» Kontrolka pary (F) b&éhem provozu zafizeni zhasina a rozsvécuje se, ¢imz ukazuje dosa-
zeni pracovniho tlaku.
» Aby se zabranilo nahodilému spusténi vyvijeni pary, musi se jistici bézec (B) pfesunout
Zleva doprava (ﬂ). Pro odblokovani pfesurite bézec (B) zprava doleva (ﬂ) (Obr. 3).
Vyvijeni pary spustite tlacitkem (A) na pistoli (C).
Pfi prvnim pouZiti se doporu€uje nasmérovat proud pary do néjaké vhodné nadoby, aby
se odstranila veSkera zbytkova voda z trubky (pfipadné vytékani vody je zpusobeno
kondenzaci pary v trubce). Tuto €innost zopakujte i po nékolika minutach necinnosti
zarizeni. V kazdém pfipadé se doporuc€uje vzdy nasmérovat proud k zemi, kdyZ se z
pistole zacina uvolfovat para.
POZOR! Kdyz se zafizeni nepouziva, pomoci prislusného jisticiho
bézce (B) vzdy zajistéte tlacitko pro vyvijeni pary (A).

Pfi prvnim pouziti se mohou uvolfiovat pachy, které Vas ovSsem nemusi znepoko-
jovat. Zajistéte si dostate€né vétrani.

Vypnuti zarizeni

* Po skon&eni prace vypnéte zafizeni vypinaem (G) a vytahnéte zastrCku z elektric-
ké zasuvky. Pokracujte vycisténim prislusenstvi a generatoru dle postupu v odstavci
,CISTENI A UDRZBA".

» Hadici obtocte kolem korpusu zafizeni (H) a pistoli (C) zalozZte na rukojet (J), kdyZ nejdFiv
posunete bézec (B) do zajiStovaci polohy.

PRISLUSENSTVI

Tryskovy nastavec (1)

Toto pfisluSenstvi umoziuje hloubkové Cisténi vdech ploch znecisténych téZce odstrani-
telnou Spinou. Nastavec Ize nasadit bud pfimo na pistoli (C) nebo na prodluzovaci trubky
(9) pomoci spojovaciho kusu (4). Umistéte rysku tryskového nastavce doprostfed, smérem
nahoru, pak nastavcem otacejte v pistoli smérem doprava az na doraz.

Kulaty kartac (2)

Kulaty karta¢ (2) slouzi k odstranovani mimoradné téZce odstranitelnych skvrn, napfiklad
z varnych desek nebo ze spar mezi dlazdicemi. Lze jej pouzit i k €iSténi sanitarnich zafi-
zeni, umyvadel, sprch nebo van pro odstranéni vodniho kamene. Pouziva se s tryskovym
nastavcem (1): nejdfiv nasadte nastavec (1) na trysku pistole (D) - viz vySe uvedeny popis
- pak zalozte kulaty kartac¢ (2) do nastavce.

Poznadmka: Nastavec Ize pomoci pfFislusného spojovaciho kusu pouzivat i s prodluZzovacimi
trubkami.
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Zakriveny nastavec (3)

Toto prislusenstvi se pouziva spolu s tryskovym nastavcem (1).

Zakfiveny nastavec je mimoradné uziteCny pfi Cisténi Spatné dostupnych mist; pomaha
rychle a snadno odstranit Spinu z mist jako jsou radiatory, Zaluzie a sanitarni zafizeni..
Nasadte spojovaci nastavec (4) na trysku pistole (D) - viz vySe uvedeny popis - a nasledné
zakfiveny nastavec (2) nasadte do tryskového nastavce (1).

Poznamka: Nastavec Ize pomoci pfislusného spojovaciho kusu pouzivat i s prodluzovacimi
trubkami.

Spojovaci kus nastavce (4)

Spojovaci kus nastavce (4) se upevriuje na prodluzovaci trubku tak, aby se na néj pak
nasadily jiné ¢asti pfisluSenstvi, ¢imz se umozni vycisténi i téZzce dostupnych mist (napf.
ve vysoké vysce).

Polyfunkéni kartac (5)

Polyfunkéni kartac Ize nasadit bud pfimo na pistoli (C) nebo na prodluzovaci trubky pomoci
spojovaci ¢asti nastavce (4). S pouzitim pfilozeného plasté (14), ktery se nasazuje na poly-
funkéni kartac (5), Ize kartac vyuzit k odstranéni prachu z gauc, kresel, plédl, matraci a
polstart. Aby nedoslo k namoceni tkaniny, pfed i béhem prace se vzdy doporucuje nechat
vytéct kondenzat, ktery se vytvofil z pary.

Nastavec na stirani skla (6)

Nastavec na stirani skla (6) Ize nasadit na polyfunkéni karta¢ (5): kartac polozte na stérac
skla tak, aby se napojily zadni oCka jazyckl, pak zatlacte karta¢ dopfedu az dokud se
stéra¢ nezajisti na kartaci. Stéra¢ skla umoznuje vratit oknam, zrcadlim a jinym lesklym
plocham jejich lesk. Rovnéz snadné je jeho vyuziti ve sprchovacich koutech, kde umoznuje
odstranit vodni kamen.

Podlahovy nastavec (8) se spojovacim mezikusem (7)

Podlahovy nastavec (8) nasadte s pouzitim pfisluSného mezikusu (7) na prodluzovaci
trubky (9). Doporucuje se nasadit nejdfiv podlahovy nastavec na mezikus, pak na néj apli-
kovat podlahovou utérku a nakonec zasunout spojovaci mezikus na prodluzovaci trubku.
Podlahovy nastavec je opatfen praktickymi Gchyty, na které Ize nasadit kromé pfilozené
utérky (13) jakékoliv hadry pratelné v pracce.

Utérka/hadr se nasazuje tak, Ze se podlahovy nastavec polozi na utérku a pak se presa-
hujici okraje utérky zalozi do nastavce.

Prodluzovaci trubky (9)

Prodluzovaci trubky se zasunuji jedna do druhé. K jejich rozdéleni se pouziva pfislusné
tlacitko. Prodluzovaci trubky se pouzivaji s podlahovym nastavcem pomoci pfislusného
spojovaciho mezikusu (7); mimo to tyto trubky usnadnuji praci tim, Zze umoznu;ji vycistit i
tézce dostupna mista s pouzitim spojovaciho kusu nastavce (4) a pfisluSného nastavce.

Vak pro prislusenstvi (10)

Soucasti vybavy zafizeni je i prakticky vak, ktery slouzi pro uloZeni jednotlivych dilG vyba-
veni, aby bylo pfisluSenstvi vzdy po ruce.
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PLNENi PARNIHO GENERATORU ZA PROVOZU

V pripadé vytékani vody z parniho generatoru béhem prace vypnéte zafizeni vypinacem/

spinacem (G), odpojte ho od pfivodu elektrického proudu a nasledné postupujte takto:

« stlacte tlacitko pro vyvijeni pary (A), aby se para ze zafizeni dostala ven

* Pomalu odSroubujte bezpecnostni uzavér (I) a pockejte nékolik sekund, dokud para
nepfestane piskat. Parni generator uplné vyprazdnéte. Pockejte nékolik minut a az pak
znovu nalijte vodu do parniho generatoru.

+ K nalévani vody pouzijte pfiloZzenou nalevku; nejdfiv lijte pomalounku, aby se voda neroz-
stfikovala.

* Po odpojeni zafizeni od privodu elektrického proudu se doporucuje pockat alespon
3 minuty a az potom nalit do parniho generatoru novou vodu.

» Nasroubujte bezpecnostni uzaver (l).

 Zasunte pfivodni elektrickou $fdru do zasuvky elektrické sité.

+ Zapnéte zafizeni: rozsviti se Cervena kontrolka.

CISTENIi A UDRZBA

Odstranéni usazeného vodniho kamene

POZOR! Parni generator alespon jednou za mésic vycCistéte, aby se
odstranil pripadny vodni kamen, ktery by mohl byt prekazkou pro
spravny chod zarizeni.

POZOR! Vypnéte zafizeni, vytahnéte zastréku privodni Shury ze
zasuvky elektrického proudu a nechte vychladnout; teprve potom
muzete vyéistit parni generator, aby nedoslo k urazu.

» Vypustte z generatoru zbytkovy tlak tak, ze podrzite stisknuto tlacitko pro vyvijeni pary
(A) na pistoli (C). Smérujte proud pary do vhodné nadoby.
» Pomalu odSroubujte bezpe€nostni uzavér (l) a vyjméte ho.
+ Pomalu nalijte vodu do generatoru tak, aby nedochazelo k rozstfikovani. Zatfeste zafize-
nim a obratte ho, aby se vyprazdnilo. Tento postup nékolikrat zopakuijte.
POZOR! Nenalévejte do parniho generatoru ocet, rozpoustédla vod-
niho kamene ani jiné vonné latky, aby nedoslo k poskozeni zarizeni
a okamzité ztraté prava na zaruku.

Cisténi zafizeni

Dfive, nez zacnete s Citénim se ujistéte, zda je zafizeni vypnuto (ervena kontrolka zhas-

nuta) a odpojeno o pfivodu elektrického proudu.

POZOR! Nepouzivejte saponaty ani fedidla.

1 Zablokujte zajisStovaci béZec (B) tlacitkem pro vyvijeni pary. Nechte zafizeni kompletné
vychladnout (cca 2 hodiny).

2 V pfipadé potfeby umyjte zafizeni navihéenym hadfikem.

3 V pfipadé potfeby vycistéte rozprasovaci trysku pary na pistoli (D) jehlou.

Polyfunkéni kartac
Utérka na podlahu
Toto pfisluSenstvi Ize prat v pracce. Dodrzujte pokyny na etiketach.
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JAK POSTUPOVAT V PRIPADE NESNAZI... (Podpora v piipadé poruchy)

MOZNA MOZNA
PORUCHA KONTROLA PRICINA NAPRAVA
Kontrolka Parni . Pockejte na rozsvi-
) arni generator ] .
pary (F) . . ceni kontrolky pary
e je studeny.
nesviti. (F).
Z trysky Kontrolka , Nalijte vodu postu-
nevychazi péra pary (F) V generatoru pem popsanym v
' sviti chybi voda. odstavci “NAVOD K
' POUZITI".
Kontrolka pary (F) sviti, | Vadné Kontaktujte servisni
v generatoru je voda. fungovani. stfedisko.
4 t’rubky vychazi Kontrolka pary (F) svit. Parnl gen’erator Pocke!te na ohrati
malo pary. je studeny. generatoru.
LIKVIDACE
Obal

Obal vyrobku je vyroben z recyklovatelnych surovin. P¥i likvidaci ho rozdélte do spravnych
nadob pro separovany odpad.

Elektronické komponenty

Elektronické komponenty nevyhazujte do béZného komunalniho odpadu.

V souladu se smérnici ES 2002/96/ES se zafizeni musi po skonéeni Zivotnosti zlikvidovat
pfedepsanym zplUsobem. Timto zplsobem se umozni opétovné vyuziti recyklovatelného
materialu, ktery se v zafizeni nachazi, a omezi se dopad na Zivotni prostfedi.

Opotfebené zafizeni odevzdejte do sbérného stfediska pro elektronicky odpad nebo do
stfediska pro recyklaci odpadu.

DalSi informace ziskate od mistni organizace, zabyvajici se likvidaci odpadu, nebo od mist-
nich spravnich organ.

TECHNICKE UDAJE

Napajeni: 220-240 V ~ 50/60 Hz
Vykon: 1600 Watt
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ZARUKA

Vazeny zékazniku,

k tomuto zafizeni Vam poskytujeme zaruku ve Ihaté 3 let (konvenéni zaruka) ode dne nakupu. V
pfipadé zavadnosti vyrobku mate moznost vyuzit véechna prava vuci prodejci, které Vam zaru-
Cuje zakon. Nase zaruéni podminky, které jsou uvedeny zde nize, Zadnym zplsobem neomezuji
zakonem poskytnuta prava.

Zaruéni podminky

Zaruéni Ihata zacina dnem nakupu vyrobku. Uschovejte si plivodni paragon / uétenku z nakupu.
Tato uctenka predstavuje doklad o zakoupeni zbozi.

V pfipadé vady materidlu nebo vyrobni vady do tfi let (konvenéni zaruka) od koupé vyrobku
provedeme na zakladé vlastniho posouzeni bud opravu nebo vyménu zbozi zdarma. Uplatnéni
zarucniho prava predpoklada, ze do tfi let (konvencni zaruka) se vadné zafizeni a potvrzeni o
koupi (paragon, uétenka) predlozi spolu s kratkym popisem shledané vady, kde se uvede i datum
shledani problému.

Pokud jde o vadu, na niz se vztahuje naSe zaruka, vyrobek Vam opravime nebo vyménime.
Oprava nebo vyména zbozi nepfedstavuje zacatek nové zaruéni Ihaty!

Zarucni Ihata a pravni predpisy pfi reklamaci kazu

Zaruéni Ihita se pfi uplatnéni zakonného zaruéniho prava neprodluzuje. VySe uvedené se tyka
rovnéz vymeénénych a opravenych dill. Pfipadné kazy a vady shledané po nakupu pfi rozbaleni
zbozi ihned hlaste. Opravy zadané po uplynuti zaruéni lhdty podiéhaji uhradé.

Rozsah zaruky

Tento vyrobek byl vyroben v souladu s nejpfisnéjSimi pfedpisy v oblasti kvality a pfed dodanim
na trh ddkladné zkontrolovan.

Zaruka se vztahuje na vady materialu nebo na vyrobni vady. Zaruka se nevztahuje na ty kom-
ponenty, které podléhaji béznému opotfebeni a proto je Ize povazovat za spotiebni dily, ani na
kfehké dily jako jsou napf. vypinace, akumulatory, sklenéné ¢asti, ani na Skody zpUsobené pfi
prepravé.

Pravo na uplatnéni tohoto zaru¢niho prava zanika, pokud se vyrobek poskodi nebo se nepouziva
nebo neudrzuje/neosetfuje spravnym zpuisobem. Pro spravny zpusob pouziti vyrobku postupuijte
podle pokyn( uvedenych v navodu k pouZiti. Rozhodné ho nepouzivejte a neprovadéjte ukony,
které nejsou doporu¢ované v navodu k pouziti nebo pfed kterym Vas pokyny varuji.

Vyrobek je ur€en vyluéné pro domaci pouziti, nikoliv pro komeréni vyuziti. V pfipadé zneuziti,
nespravného pouziti, nasilného zachazeni nebo pfi provedeni zasah( jinde nez v nasich autori-
zovanych servisnich stfediscich narok na uplatnéni zaruky zanika.

Reseni zaruénich reklamaci

Aby byl Vas problém vybaven rychle, postupujte podle nasledujicich pokynt:

» P¥i vSech zadostech pfedlozte paragon a kod (IAN 86549) jako prikazny doklad o zakoupeni
zboZi.

+ Kod je uveden na Stitku nebo na titulnim listu ndvodu k pouziti (vlevo dole).

» 'V pfipadé funk&nich vad nebo jinych kazu nejdfive kontaktuje telefonicky nebo elektronickou
postou nize uvedeny zakaznicky servis.

+ Zbozi uznané za vadné mizete zaslat porto franco na adresu, kterou Vam poskytne zakaz-
nicky servis. Pfilozte doklad o koupi zbozZi (paragon, uc¢tenka), popis zavady a uvedte datum,
kdy jste zavadu shledali.

* Vadné zafizeni pro zaslani do servisu peclivé zabalte.
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Zarucni list
Nazev a sidlo prodejce: Nazev / jméno kupujiciho:
LIDL
Adresa servisniho strediska:
Etika Service PSC/ obec:
ul. Petar Beron 46 e
9700 Shumen
Telefonni linka Hotline: Ulice:
+359 54 802674 e e
E-mail:

- Tel. / e-mail:

Vyrobce / dodavatel: s
De‘Longhi Appliances S.r.l.

Via L. Seitz, 47 Podpis:

31100 Treviso - ltaly e
Fon +39-0422-4131

Fax +39-0422-413736 Popis zavady:

Nazev vyrobKu: e e
Parni CistiC IAN 86549 e
Kod vyrobku / vyrobce: s
SDR-1500AT e
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3HAMEHME HA CUMBOJIUTE

3HayeHMeTo Ha CUMBONMTE, U3MNON3BaHU B TOBA ynbTBaHe € CnegHOoTOo!:

OMNACHO 3a geua

OMACHOCT oT enekTpu4ecTtso

OMNACHOCTW npoustuyallm oT Apyrn NpuydnHn

BHMMAHWE onacHOCT OT uarapsiHe

BHUMAHWE Bb3MOXHO HaHacsiHe Ha MatepuarnHu LweTn

P> > D

BAXKHU NPEAYNPEXAOEHUA

MPOUETETE TE3U UHCTPYKLUUU NPEOU OA
U3NON3BATE YPEOA.

3ANA3ETE TE3U UHCTPYKLIUU 3A BBAELU
CMNMPABKM

Korato npepoctaBAaTe ypeda Ha ApyrM nuua, npegamte  w
MHCTpyKumMnTe 3a nonssaHe.

Toaun ypepq e cbobpaseH ¢ Hapenba 2006/95/EC e EMC 2004/108/EC.

A ONACHO 3a peua A

» To3n ypea Moxe Aa ce n3nonaea ot Aela, HaBbpLUNIIM OCEM roau-
HW, OT XOpa C HegOCTaTbyYHN PU3NYECKM, CEH30PHU N YMCTBEHMU
Bb3MOXHOCTU UMW NUMNca Ha 3HaHMSA camMo ako ca noj Habnwoae-
HWe unu ca NpeaBapUTENIHO MHCTPYKTUPaHN OTHOCHO ynoTpebaTa
Ha ypeda OT YOBeK OTFOBOPEH 3a TAxHaTa 6e3o0nacHOCT M 3anos-
HaT C Nnpou3TnyawmuTe p1uckoBe. He ce paspeluaBa Ha geua ga cu
urpasT ¢ To3un ypea lNMouncTBaHeTo M nogapbxkata Ha ypena He
MoraTt ga ce u3BbpliBaT OT geua 6e3 n3pnyHoTo HabnwaeHne Ha
Bb3pacTeH.
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* B cnyyaii, 4ye cTe pewmnun ga M3XBbpAuUTE ypeaa Kato oTnagbk,
ce npenopbyBa Aa 6bae nu3BedeH OT ekcnnoartaums, OTpA3Banku
enekTpuyeckna my kaben. OcobeHo ce npenopbyBa aa ce obes-
BPEAAT Te3M YacTu OT ypeaa, KoMTo Morat Aa 6baaT nsknoumTen-
HO onacHuW, Han-Beye 3a geuara, Kouto Guxa Mornu aa nsnonssart
ypeaa 3a urpa.

* OT cbobpaXkeHnst 3a CUrypHOCT, efleMEHTUTE OT OnakoBKaTa He
TpsibBa fa ca OCTbMHM 3a geua.

* C ypena He TpsibBa fa cu urpaar geua.

A ONACHOCT ot enekrpn4ecrso A

* YBepeTe ce, Ye BOSITaXbT Ha ypeda cbBrnaga ¢ T03M Ha Bawara
eriekTpuyecka mpexa.

* BuHaru BkntouBanTe ypeaa B KOHTaKT, KOUTO € 3a3eMeH.

* B cnyyan, ye nsnonaeate yabrkutenu, Te Tpsibsa ga ca cbobpa-
36HM C MOLUHOCTTa Ha ypeda, 3a Aa ce usberHart onacHocTute
3a TO3K, KOUTO ro Non3sa 1 3a NOMeLLEHNeTo, B KOeTo ce paboTtu
Henoaxoaosawmre yobmkutenu morat ga gosegaT 40 aHoOManuu B
paboTtaTta Ha ypeaa.

* He octaBsaiTe ypeaa 6e3 Hag30p, KOrato € BKIIOYEH B €f1. Mpexa,
N3Kro4YBanTe ro cnep Bcsika ynorpeba.

* BuHarun uskniouBarnite ypeaa oT NpeBKNoYBaTeNs U OT 3axpaHBa-
HeTO KoraTto ro 3apexpjarte unuv noyucreare.

* YBepeTe ce, Yye pbuUeTe Bu ca HanbnHO cyxu, BUHaArM npegu aa
n3nonssaTte KN4oBeTe 3a perynvpaHe, nocTaBeHn Ha ypeaa, KakTto
N KOraTo BKItOYBaTE UMM U3KNIoYBaTe ypeaa OT 3axXpaHBaHETO.

A OMACHOCTMU npou3tuuyawum oT gpyru npMuUmMHmn A

* He ocTtaBsinTe ypega n3noxeH Ha BbHLLHM aTMocepHM yCroBus
(Obxa, cnbHUE U T.H.).

* He noctaBsinte ypega BbpXy unv B O6nMM3ocT 4O M3TOYHULM Ha
TOMSIMHa.

» BHumaBanTe en. kaben ga He ce gonvpa Ao ropeLLy NOBbPXHOCTW.
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. ;,_,\,'_; He HacouyBanTe HMKOra napara KbM Xopa, XUBOTHU U
== }.‘\m pacTeHus, KakTo U KbM eNeKkTPUYEeCKM KOMIMOHEHTMW.
(Hanp. BLTPELLHOCTTa Ha dypHa)

* He Haco4BanTe HUKOra napaTta KbM camua ypeg.

« HE NOTANAWUTE HUKOIA KOPMYCA HA YPE[A, LUENCENA U
EJl. KABEJ1 BbB BOOA UIMU OPYTU TEYHOCTW. 3A TAXHOTO
NMOYNCTBAHE U3NON3BAUTE BJIAXXHA KBbPIA.

* He nsnonaearite ypeaa, korato enekTpuyeckuaT kaben nnmn KoHTta-
KTa ca NoBpeaeHu Unu KoraTto ypeabT € AeeKTeH Unv noBpeaeH.

* Bcnukyn nonpasky, BKMAYUTENHO M NOAMSIHATa Ha eneKkTpUYecKus
kaben, TpsibBa Aa ce m3BbpBaT camo OT CepBM3EH LIEHTBP UK OT
OTOpPU3MPaHN CneuuannucTy ¢ Luen aa ce nsberHar Bb3MOXHM PUCKOBE.

* YpeasT e npeaHasHadyeH CAMO 3A JOMALLUHO NONM3BAHE v He
TpsibBa Aa ce u3nonssa C TbProBCKU UM MHOYCTPUANHW Lenu.

* YpeobT e npefHa3HayeH camo 3a AOMaLUHO Nosi3BaHe, KakBoTO €
onucaHo B ToBa ynbTBaHe HoBaTa cucTema ¢ napa Ha ypeaa nos-
BONSABa Aa paslmpuTe Bb3MOXHOCTUTE HA HEFOBOTO M3MOn3BaHe-
TO. [penopbynTeNnHM ca CrneaHnTe Ha4YMHU 3a NON3BaHe:

- MOYMCTBAHE Ha Tanuuepuu, Bb3rnaBHULN 1 AloLeLn,
- MOYMCTBAHE Ha NIIoYKK, orreaana n Nnposopum,
- NMpemMaxBaHe Ha neTHa OT MOKETU, KUTUMU U MHOTO APYru...

« Korato ce u3nonsea, ypeabT € NbfleH C napa MnoA Hansarade,
HenpaBunHata My ynotpeba moxe ga 6bae MHOro onacHa.
dupmarta npom3BoaMUTEN HE HOCU OTFTOBOPHOCT 3a LLEeTN HaHEeCEH!
OT HENpaBUITHOTO UK NOrPELLHO U3NoN3BaHe Ha ypeaa.

» KoraTto ypeabsT € n3BbH ynotpeba, 6nokmpante BuHarn 6yToHa 3a
naparta, nocpeacTBOM Bnokupalwmsa nnbaray.

TN |
C’U\) BHMMAHME onacHoOCT OoT usrapsiHe C’U\)

» Hatuckarkmn 6yToHa 3a napa, npeau ga ce e 3arpsifia goctaTbyHo
BogaTta B 6onnepa,oT nucToneta € Bb3MOXHO fa m3Tede Boaa
BMECTO napa.

* He gokocBanTe 3arpatvTe 4YacTu Ha ypefa no Bpeme Ha pabota ¢
Hero. MI3yakanTe akcecoapute fa U3CTUHAT Npeau aa rm 3ameHuTe.
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lopu n KOraTto ypeabT He Ce U3non3eBa, U3Kmnoue-

Te kabena oT 3axpaHBaHeTO M u3YaKauTe ypepa
Aa M3CTUHEe npeau Aa NOCTAaBUTE MMM OTCTpPaHMUTe
oTAEeNnHUTEe My 4YacTU UMM npeamu Aa NPUCTHLNUTE KbM
NOYUCTBAHETO MY.

¢ 5 BHUMAHME: OnacHoCT OT uarapsiHe

HE OTBAPANTE 3ALLMTHUA KAMAK HA PE3EPBOAPA MO
BPEME HA U3IMNOJI3BAHE HA YPELA.
BHUMAHMWE: MNpean na passueTe 3alMTHNA Kanaka Ha pesepBoapa,
HanpaBeTe CrneaHoTo:
v/ U3Kn4veTe ypeaa OT NPeBKNoYBaTENS U U3KMOYe-
Te kabena oT 3axpaHBaAHETO;
v/ ocBobO4EeTE OCTaHaANoOTO HansraHe B pe3epBoapa
3agencTtearikum 6yToHa Ha nuUcToneTa 3a nogaBaHe Ha
napa, u Haco4yeTe CTpydaTa KbM Noaxoasu, Cba;
v/ n34akanTe ypeda ga U3CTUHE 3a HAKOMKO MUHYTH;
v pasBuiiTe 6GaBHO M Ha YacTU Kanaka Ha pe3epBo-
apa 1 n3dyakamTte HAKOSIKO CEKYHAW;
v/ pasBuITE HaMbIIHO U MaxHEeTe Kanaka Ha pesepBoapa.

BHUMAHMUE B1b3MOXHO HaHacsiHe HA MaTepuarnHm WeTn

* [pean ga npucTbNUMTE KbM U3NON3BaHETO Ha ypeaa 3a NoYnucTea-
He C napa, yBepeTe ce, Ye npegMeTuTe, NOKPUTUATA U TbKaHuTe,
KOUTO Le noyucTeaTe, Le MNoHecaT U u3abpxaT Ha BUCOKaTa
Temnepartypa Ha napaTta. No-cneumanHo BbpXy NOLOBM HACTUIKW,
KOUTO ca npefBaputenHo obpaboTBaHu ,AbpBEHU NMOBBLPXHOCTU
N AenukaTHMU MaTtepum KaTo KonpuHa v Benyp, ce npenopbysa ga
Ce KOHCynTupaTe C TeXHUS NPon3BoAMTEN UK Aa HanpaBuTe TecT
BbPXY M30MMpaH y4acTbK UM BbPXY eaHa MOCTpa.

* [1a He ce n3non3Ba B NbIIHM C Boga bacenHu.

* Hnkora He pobaBanTte npenapaTu 3a OTCTPaHABAHE Ha KOTMEH
KaMbK, apoMaTu3MpaHn M ankoxofHW npenapatyv KbM BojaTa B
pesepBoapa Ha ypeaa, Tbil KaTo MoraT fa ro nospeasaT. lNpenopbysa
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Ce M3MNoN3BaHETO Ha BoAa OT YelumaTta uUnm ako TS € MHOro TBbpAa,
MOXxe aa ce paspeam ¢ 50 % gemnHepanuampaHa Boga.

He nanonseante ypena 6e3 Boga B pesepBoapa Tbi Kato noMmna-
Ta MOXe [a ce nospeau.

Mpeaun ga Bkno4vUTE ypeaa ce yBepeTe Ye uMa JocTaTbyHO BOAa
B pe3epBoapa. B cnyyan ye Tpsibea fa gonbnHUTE Bo4a MO BpeEMeE
Ha paboTa, NpUCTbMNETE KaKTO € OnucaHo Mo-rope, cnensauniku
MHcTpyKumnte Ha Toudka ,3AMBJIBAHE HA PE3EPBOAPA C
BO[JA MO BPEME HA NOJNI3BAHE,,

MouncTBanTe pesepBoapa 3a BoAa NOHE BEOHBX MECEYHO, KaTo
OTCTpaHsiBaTe eBeHTyasrlHuTe OCTaTbLM OT KOTNEeH KaMbK, KOUTO
MoraTt ga nonpeyar Ha HopmanHaTa paboTa Ha ypeaa (BUX Touka
,[IOYUCTBAHE U NOAAOPBXKA HA YPE[A,).

He usnonssanTe npuctaBkata 3a CTbKSla, ako MOBBbPXHOCTTA 3a
NOYMCTBaAHE € MHOro ctyaeHa. Paskata npomsaHa Ha Temneparty-
paTta, MOXe fa npeamsBuKa cyynBaHe Ha CTbknaTta. [1pe3 3uMHusS
CE30H, NpY U3KMIYMTENHO HUCKN TeMnepaTypu, nogrpente uanara
NOBBPXHOCT Ha CTbKJaTa C napara oT guctaHuus okono 40 cm.
Korato ce u3nonsea ypefa 3a NbpBW MbT UKW creq KaTo He e
non3BaH ObNro BpemMe, Haco4yeTe CTpyATa MbpPBOHAYANIHO KbM
noaxoasi CbA 3a Aa enuMuHupaTe nsnuiHarta soja.

3a ga He HapywuTe CUrypHOCTTa Ha ypena, usnonspamte camo
OpUIrMHanNHM pe3epBHU YacTu K akcecoapu, NpenopbYaHn OT Npo-
nssoaunTens.

3a [ga m3knuuTe Wencena OT KOHTaKTa, ApbMHETe Lwencena,
HUKOra Abpnankun kabena.

EBeHTyanHute mogudmkauumn Ha To3un yped , 6e3 ga ca M3puyHo
onobpenun ot lNMpoussoauTens, morat Aa goseaat A0 HamarnsiBaHe
Ha HeroBaTa 6e3onacHO nona3eaHe W 0O OTNadaHe Ha rapaHuus my.
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OMUNCAHME HA YPEQA

Mosvnuus OnNuUcaHue Mosnuus OnNucaHue
A ByToH 3a nogaBaHe Ha napaTta F VHAMKATOP 33 rOTOBHOCT Ha
napata
B Bnokupaly nnb3rava G MpeBknto4BaTen 3a BKI./M3KI.
C MucTonet H Pesepsoap
D [io3a Ha nucToneTa | 3awmTHa Kanadka
E VHavkaTop 3a BKM./U3KM. J Opbxka

OMNCAHME HA AKCECOAPUTE

Mosuuus OnucaHue MNozuuvs OnucaHue
@ | HakpaiiHuk 3a cTpysTa YeTka 3a nog
® Kpbrna yetka ® lodpupaHa Tpbba yobmkuten
® | V3BMT HakpalHuKK 3a cTpysTa Topbuyka 3a akcecoapute
@ | lNpuctaBka 3a HakpanHUUMTe @ | PyHus
® MHorodyHKuMoHanHaTa vetka ® | MeH3ypa
® CTbknoyuncrayka ® MnaTHeHa noanoxka 3a nopg,
@ npucran s vrver 2 1 e o

MHCTPYKLIMU 3A NON3BAHE

HanbnBaHe Ha pe3epBoapa c Bopa npeam ynorpeba

PassuiTe sawwpmtHaTa kanayka (I) n nsnonseanku cyHusTa (11) Hanente B pesepBoapa egHa MeH-
3ypa (12) sBoga go HuBo MAX 1 owwe egHa gosa ot 500 cc Boga (Pur. 1). C nomoluTa Ha dyHusATa,
Hanente MHoro 6aBHO BoAa B pesepBoapa, Kato m3bsareate obpasdyBaHETO Ha MEXypu, KOUTO
moraT Aa AoBeaat [0 pasnMBaHETO ¥ M3BbLH pe3epBoapa.

3aBunTe 3awmTHa kanadka (1).

MoctaBete Ha nuctoneTta (C) Heobxoammusa akcecoap (Buxk Todka “AKCECOAPMU,,).

BknrouBaHe

BknoyeTe wencena Ha kabena B KOHTakTa Ha en.Mpexa W BKIo4veTe ypefa HaTuc-
Kalku npeBkroYBaTens 3a BkNn./u3kn. (G); We cBeTHE MHAMKATOPBT Ha 3anansaHeTo B
yepseHo (E) (cur. 2).

Cnepf HAKOMKO MWMHYTW Le ce 3ananu MHAMKaTopbT 3a rotoBaTta napa B 3eneHo (F)
nokasBaWiku, Ye HansraHeTo e AOCTaTbYHO, 3a Aa MOXe ypeabT Aa npousseae napa.

DYyHKUMMU

MHgukaTopsT 3a rotoBata napa (F) ce BkntoyBa v n3knoyBa no Bpeme Ha pabora, 3a
[a nokaxe HMBOTO Ha HansiraHe Ha napara B ypefa.

3a ga ce npepoTBpaTtu CryyarlHOTO 3aJencTBaHe Ha napaTta e HeobxoavMMo Aa npe-
mecTuTe 6rnokupaiymsa nnb3arad (B) ot naBo Ha gacHo (ﬂ); 3a ga ce otbnokupa, npemec-
TeTe nnb3radva (B) oT AsicHo Ha naBo (ﬂ) (Pur. 3).
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+ 3a pa ce 3apeiicTBa napaTa, HaTucHeTe ByToHa 3a nogaBaHe Ha napa (A) Hamupaly
ce Ha nuctonerta (C).

* [Npy NbpBOTO U3NON3BaHe Ha ypeda ce NpernopbyBa a HacouuTe NOTOKa Ha napaTta BLTpe B
€[VH noaxosiy Cbp, 3a [a ce enNvMMHUPAT oCcTaTbLMTE OT Boaa B TpbbaTa. (EBeHTyanHoTo
M3TUYAHETO Ha BoZa € CcrefcTBve Ha obpasyBaH KOHAEH3 BbB BLTPELIHOCTTA Ha TpbbuTe.)
MoBTOpeTe ToBa AENCTBUE W CNEL, HAKONMKO MUHYTU. BbB BCEKM criyyal, korato nuMCToneTsT
npou3Bexaa napa ce npenopbyBa CTpysiTa a € HacoYeHa KbM 3emsATa.

BHUMAHME: BuHaru, Korato ypeabT He ce u3non3Ba, 6nokmpanre
6yToHa 3a nogaBaHe Ha napa (A) nocpeacTtBomMm 6nokupawmsa nNITbL3-
rau (B).
Mo BpemMe Ha MbpBOHAYaNHOTO W3NON3BaHE Ha ypeda € Bb3MOXHa nosieata Ha
ﬁ MUpU3MK, KOETo He Tpsibea aa Bu nputecHsaBa. MNogcurypete nomelleHneTo ga e
OonTUMAarnHo NPoBeTPEHoO.

UakniouBaHe Ha ypepa

* Cnen ynotpeba wusknioueTe ypena, HaTUCKalKu npeBkrtodBaTenHus GyToH (G) wu
n3KnYyeTe Wencena Ha kabena oT KOHTakTa Ha en.mpexa. lNpoabmkeTe ¢ nouncTea-
He Ha akcecoapuTe W Ha pe3epBoapa, CnefBaviku CTPUKTHO MHCTPYKLMUTE OT TO4Ka
“MOYUCTBAHE U NOAOPBXXKA HA YPELA,.

* YBuiiTe rodpupaHata Tpbba okono TanoTo Ha ypepa (H), noctaBete nuctoneta (C)
BbpXY ApbxkaTta (J), cnepd kaTo cTe 6nokvpanu nnb3araya (B).

AKCECOAPMU

Hakpa#nHuk 3a cTpysaTa (1)

To3n akcecoap nosBonsiBa Aa NoYucTMTe B AbNOOYMHA BCUYKM CUITHO 3aMbPCEHU
NoBBbPXHOCTU. HakpalHWKBT MoXe Aa 6bae MOHTUPaH AMPEKTHO Ha nucTtoneTta (C) unu
Cc yobmkuTenHata Tpbba (9) nocpeactsom cneumanHata npuctaeka (4). MoHTupante
HakpaWHuka 3a CTpys B LieHTpanHaTa 4acT Ha nucToneTa, 3aBbpTaviku ro B Nocoka Ha
YacoBHUKOBaTa CTperka AokaTto ce 6nokupa.

Kpbrna yetka (2)

Kpbrnarta yeTka (2) Lie B NOMOrHe a NpemMaxHeTe ynopuTy NeTHa, HanpuMmep KaTo Teau
OKONO KOTNOHMTE unu dyruTe Ha nnoykmTe. Moxe aa ce n3nonssa oLie M 3a NOYUCTBA-
He Ha caHuWTapusi, MUBKM, Ayl KabWHW U BaHW, MpeMaxBankvu AOpWU creauTe OoT KOTNEeH
KambK. M3nonaBa ce ¢ HakpaiiHuka 3a cTposi (1): noctaBeTe NbPBO HakpaHUKa 3a CTpys
(1) kbm gtosaTta Ha nuctoneTa (D) - KakTo e onucaHo No-rope - 1 ToraBa BKkapawTe Kpbr-
nara 4yeTka (2) B HaKpawHuKa.

3abenexka: HakpaiHukbT Moxe Aa 6bae n3nonssaH v ¢ rodpupaHarta yabikuTenHa
Tpbba, NoCcpeaACcTBOM crneunanHaTta npucTaBka.

N3BUT HakpanHuk (3)

To3n akcecoap ce M3nonsea 3aegHoO C HakpaviHuka 3a cTpya (1). MI3BUTUAT HakpawmHuK
e ocobeHo noaxodsL, 3a NMoyYncTBaHe Ha TPYAHOAOCTBLMHM MECTa, 3a FleCHO M 6Bbp3o
npemaxBaHeToO Ha MPbCOTUSA OT CKPUTUTE bIMW HA paguaTopuTe, LLopUTe 1 ToaneTHuTe.
MocTtaBeTe npucTaBkaTa 3a HakpawHUK (4) KbM Alo3aTta Ha nucToneTa (D) - kakTo e onu-
CaHo no-rope - Toraea BkapanTe U3BUTUSI HakparHuK (3) B HakpariHuka 3a cTpys (1).
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3abenexka: HakpalHUKLT Moxe Aa GbAe U3nonsBaH U ¢ rodpupaHata yabIkKuTenHa
Tpbba, NoCpeacTBOM crieuuanHarta npucTaeka.

MpucTaBka 3a HakpanHuuute (4)

MpucTaBka 3a HakpanHuuuTe (4) ce ukcmpa KbM roppmpaHarta yabmkutenda tpboa, 3a
[a s CBbpXe CbC CbOTBETHUTE akcecoapu 1 No To3u Ha4nH aa Bu ynecHu npu noyncrea-
HETO Ha TPYAHO AOCTBMHU MecTa (Hanp. Ha BUCOKO).

MHorodyHKkUMoHanHa yeTtka (5)

MHorodyHKUMOHanHaTa YyetTka Moxe Aa 6bae cBbp3aHa AMPEKTHO kbM nuctoneta (C)
UK C roppupaHnTe yabIKUTENK, NOCPEACTBOM MpUCTaBkaTa 3a HakpanHuum (4). Ypes
crneunanHoTo nnaTHeHo nokputue (14), KOETo ce MOHTMpaA Ha MHOrodyHKUMOHaNHaTa
yeTka (5), YeTkaTa MOXe [ia Ce U3non3Ba 3a NoYnCTBaHe Ha Npaxa oT AMBaHU, hoTbONNN,
opesina, matpauu u Bb3rnaBHuUM. B TakbB cniyyai ce npenopbyBa Aa ce enumuHmpa
obpasyBanus ce KOHAEH3 B eAMH NoaxoAsiy, cbA, Npean 1 no BpemMe Ha YNCTEHETO, 3a
Aa ce n3berHe HaMOKpsIHETO Ha TbKaHUTE.

CTbknoumncrayka (6)

MoHTupaHe Ha cTbkrouncTaykaTa (6) kbM MHOrodyHKkUMoHanHaTa vetka (5): NoctaBeTe
yeTkaTa AMaroHanHo Ha CTbKMo4yucTadkaTa, Taka ye, 3afHUTe NaHTUYKM a ce 3akayaT
3a esuyeTaTa, M3gbprnBaTe yeTkaTta Hanpej [oKaTo ce Grnokupa cTbkroyucradkaTa B
Hed. CTbKNoYMcTaykata e nogxoasiia 3a NnovymcTBaHe U Bb3BpbluaHe Ha Onsicbka Ha
nposopuu, ornegana v nbckasu NOKpuTUA. 3anonssa ce u 3a NecHOTO OTCTPaHsBaHe Ha
KOTIEH KaMbK OT CTEHUTE Ha Ayl kabuHaTa.

YeTka 3a nopa (8) c npuctaBka 3a yetkara 3a nog (7)

MocTaBeTe yeTkaTa 3a nog (8) kbM rocdpmpaHaTta yabrmkuTenHa Tpbba (9) nocpencTsom
npuctaskaTa 3a HakpanHuum (7). MpenopbyBa ce NbpBO Aa NOCTaBMTE YeTkaTa 3a Mnof
KbM NpucTaBkaTa 3a HakparHWuW, nocrne nocTaBeTe NoyncTBallata NoAnoXxka 3a Mnog
BbPXY YeTkaTa, U Hakpas BKkapaWTe npuctaBkaTa B yaobIxuTenHata Tpbba. YeTkata 3a
noa e cHabaeHa ¢ yaoGHKM 3akayarnky, Ha KOMTO € Bb3MOXHO [ia 3akauuTe KaksaTo v aa
€ nouncTBalla nnaTHeHa MOoAsIoXKa, KOSITO Ce Nepe B NeparHs, He camo Ta3u, npegoc-
TaBeHa kbM ypega (13).

3a pa dmkcupate nnaTtHeHaTa NoANoXKa, CroxeTe yeTkata BbpXy cbliaTa U Toraea
BKapanTe U3NULLHWTE YacTu OT NoAMoXKaTa B YeTkaTa.

Fodpupanu TpbLOM yabmkutenum (9)

YAbmKUTENUTE Ce BKapBaT eAvH B Apyr. 3a Aa ru pasgenute 3afeinctBanTe CbOTBeT-
HUst BYTOH. YObrmkuTenute ce U3Non3eaT ¢ YeTkaTa 3a NnoA NnocpeacTBOM MpucTaBkaTa
(7); ocBeH ToBa B kKOMOMHaALUMA ¢ NpucTaBka (4) n cbC CbOTBETHUSA aKkcecoap ynecHsiBaT
NMOYUCTBAHETO Ha TPYAHO AOCTMXMMU MecCTa.

Top6uuka 3a akcecoapurte (10)

KbM ypena e npubaBeHa v efHa npakTuyHa Topbuyka 3a akcecoapuTe, 3a aa ca Bu
BMHaru noj pbka.
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SANMBJIBAHE HA PE3EPBOAPA C BOAA NO BPEME HA
NMON3BAHE

B cnyyain Ha nstuyaHe Ha Boga OT pe3epBoapa no Bpeme Ha paboTa, usknwoyeTe ypeaa ot
npeBkntoyBaTens 3a Bkn./n3kn. (G), nsknioyete kabena ot 3axpaHBaHETO 1 AeNCTBanTe no
CneaHust HaunH:

* HatucHete 6yToHa 3a nogaBaHe Ha napa (A), 3a fa usnese octaTbka OT napa.

+ PasBuinte 6aBHO 3awmTHaTa kanadka () n3vakawTe HAKOMNKO CEKYHAM OOKATO U3yesHe
CBUCTEHETO OT OcTaHanaTa napa. ManpasHeTe HanbnHO pe3epBoapa. M3vakalTe HAKon-
KO MUHYTW Npeau a HaneeTe OTHOBO BOAa B pe3epBoapa.

* Hanevite Bogarta ¢ nomoLyTa Ha yHuUs, B Ha4anoTo MHoro 6aBHo,3a Aa n3berHeTte pas-
NVUBAHETO W.

e Cnep kaTo cTe U3KIMKOYWUNM ypeaa oT 3aXxpaHBaHETO e NpenopbYyuTernHo Aa usvyaka-
Te NoHe 3 MMHYTU Npeau Aa HaneeTe OTHOBO Boja B pe3epBoapa.

+ 3aBunTte 3awmTHa kanadka (l).

* BknoueTe wencena Ha kabena B KOHTaKTa.

» Bknrouete ypepa: LLe ce 3ananv MHOMKaTOpbT Ha BKITHOYBAHETO.

MOYUCTBAHE U NOAAPDBXKA HA YPEQA

MouncrTBaHe Ha KOTNEeHMUA KaMbk

BHUMAHME: NouucrtBamTe pe3epBoapa 3a Boaa NOHe BegHDbX
/ I \ MeceuHO, KaTo OTCTpaHsiBaTe E€BEeHTyaJIHUTe OCTaTbuMu OT KOTMEeH
KaMBbK, KOMTO MOraT fa nonpevyar Ha HopmanHara pa6ora Ha ypepa.

é BHUMAHME: naknouete ypena oT npeBKnoYBarTena, usKknwovere
wencena Ha kabena or KOHTaKkTa, 3a ga He ce usropure, Mu3yaKkam-
Te Aa U3CTUHE Npeau Aa 3anovyHeTe Aa NnouMcrTBarte pe3epBoapa.

» Hartuckanku 6yToHa 3a nogaBaHe Ha napa (A) Ha nuctoneTa (C) ocBoboaeTe M3NULLHO-
TO HansraHe oT pe3epBoapa. HacoyeTe cTpysiTa kbM nogxoasLy, cba,.

» PasBunte nocteneHHo 3awmTHaTa kanadka (l) n 9 maxHeTe.

* HanenTte Boga B pesepBoapa, 6aBHO, 3a ga nsberHeTte pasnvBaHeTo N. Pa3knartete
ypena u ro obbpHeTe, 3a ga ro manpasHute. Moxe aa noBTopute Tasu npoueaypa
HAKOJIKO NbTU.

BHUMAHME: He HanuBanuTe oueT,penapatyv 3a KOTMieH KaMbK UIn
APYru apomMaTHM BellecTBa B pe3epsoapa, 3a ga nsberHere yspex-
AaHeTo MYy, a TOBa CbOTBETHO Lie aHynMpa rapaHuMsTa Ha ypepa.

MouucreaHe Ha ypeaa

YBepeTe ce, Ye ypeabT € U3KII0YEH (YepBeHaTa CBETNMHA Ha UHAMKATOpa e 3araceHa) u ro

U3KINOYETE OT 3aXpaHBaHETO, 3a Aa NPUCTBNUTE KbM MOYUCTBAHETO MY.

BHMMAHWE: He n3nonseante no4McTBallm npenapaTtu unm pasTBoputenu.

1. Bnokuparite 6nokupaiwmsa nnb3rad (B) nocpeactesom ByToHa 3a nogaBaHe Ha naparta
OcTaBeTe ypeabT Aa U3CTUHE HaMbIHO (0KOMo. 2 yaca).

2 Axo e Heobxooumo novucTeTe ypeda C BnaxHa Kbpna.

3 Ako e HeobGxogouMo nouyucTeTe Al03UTE 3a U3nyckaHe Ha napaTa Ha nuctoneta (D) ¢
efHa TbHKa urna.
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MHorocdyHKuUMOHanNHaTa YeTKka
MnaTtHeHa Kbpna 3a nox
Teawn akcecoapu ce nepat B nepanHs. CriegBavikvu MHCTPYKUMMTE Ha TEXHUTE eTUKETH.

KAKBO OA HANPABUTE NPU Bb3HUKHAN MNPOBJIEM....
(QencrTBue npu cnyyam Ha nospena)

BEPOSATHA BBb3MOXHO

MPOBJIEM OA CE NPOBEPMU MPUYMHA PELUEHME
MHugukaTtopbT Bopata B pesep- | N3yakante ga cse-
3a rotoBaTta napa (F) BOapa He ce e THE MHONKATOPBLT 3a
He cBeTu 3arpsna rotoBaTta napa (F)

3anoyHeTe 3apex-
[aHe, KaTo ce cnea-
YpeonbT ViHavkaTopLT Jlnncea Boga B Ba npoueaypara
3a rotoBara napa (F) ’
He Bb3npoussexaa cBETH pesepBoapa onucaHa B Touka
napa “UHCTPYKLUNU 3A
NMON3BAHE”

Mupukatop 3a rotos-

HocT Ha napara (F) O6bpHeTe ce KbM

MoBpena
CBeTW, pe3epBoapbT e CepBu13HMSA LEHTBP
nbrieH
MHavkaTop 3a rotos- Bopara B pesep- | Iauakante 3arps-
Manusa manko napa
ot Tpb6arTa HoCT Ha naparta (F) Boapa He ce e BaHeTO Ha Bogarta B
cBeTn 3arpsina pesepBoapa
U3IXBDBPINAHE
OnakoBka

OnakoBkaTa Ha TO31 NPOAYKT € HanpaBeHa OT MaTepuanu, KouTo moraT Aa 6baaTt peuuknu-
paHu. M3xebprneTe onakoBkata no NPaBWITHUS HAYMH B onpedeneHvnTe 3a Tasu Len KOH-
TenHepw.

EneKTpu4yecKu KOMMNOHEHTHU

He n3xBbpnsante enekTpnyecknTe KOMNOHEHT ¢ 0OMKHOBEHUTE BUTOBM OTnagbLUM.

B cvotBeTcTBME C AnpekTBa CE 2002/96/CE, n3xsbpreTe ypeaa, cnef KaTo e u3nsasbn ot
ynotpeba no npaBunHMs Ha4uH. o To3n HaYMH CTaBa Bb3MOXHO MNOBTOPHOTO U3MNOM3BaHe
Ha peuuKnupyeMuTe matepvanu, CbabpXallu ce B ypeaa v ce orpaHu4aBaT HeratMuBHUTE
nocnencTBusl BbpXy OkonHaTta cpefa. NpepanTte ypeaa B NyHKT 3a cbOMpaHe Ha enekTpu-
Yecku oTnagbuM UM B LEHTBbP 3a peuunknupaHe. 3a noseye nHdopmauus ce obbpHeTe
KbM MecTHaTa dupmMa 3a oTnaablUy UNn KbM CbOTBETHUS OTAeN Ha Bawarta obwmHa.

TEXHUYECKUN DAHHM
HanpexeHnue: 220-240 V ~ 50/60 Hz
MouwHocT: 1600 Watt
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rAPAHUMUA

YBaxaemu KnuneHTw,

3a 1031 ypen umaTte npaBoO Ha rapaHums 3a Cpok OT 3 roguHu (KOHBEHLMOHanHa rapaHuums) ot
JaTtaTa Ha nokynkata. B cnyyaii, 4e npogykTbT e AedpekTeH, uMaTte npaBa KbM NpofaBava cbriac-
HO 3aKoHa. 3aKkoHHUTE MpaBa He ce orpaHu4yaBaT OT HallaTa rapaHuusl, onucaHa no-4orny.

YcnoBus 3a rapaHuus

CpoKbT Ha rapaHumMsiTa 3ano4ea Ja Teye OT AaTarta Ha MokynkaTta. 3anaserte opurMHana Ha 4oKy-
MeHTa 3a nokynkarta. To3n OKYMeHT e Gbae AokasaTencrso 3a M3BbpLUeHaTa nokyrka.

B cnyuain Ha fedekTv B MaTepuarna unu uspaboTkarta, 40 TPU FOAWHU (KOHBEHLMOHaHa rapaH-
Lust) OT AataTa Ha NoKynkaTa Ha NPoAYyKTa, Le NpeABUaMM Mo Halle YCMOTPEHWeE 3a Nnonpaskarta
unu 3a GesnnatHata My 3amsaHa. ToBa NPUIOXeHUe Ha rapaHuusTa, npegnonara, ye 40 U3TU-
YaHeTo Ha TPU rOAMLLHUA CPOK (KOHBEHLMOHAHA rapaHuus) we 6bae npeactaBeH AedeKTHUS
NpOAYKT 1 AOKYMEHTA 3a NoKynkaTta My (kacoB 60H) 3aeHO C e4HO KpaTKo onuncaHune Ha aedekra
1 faTaTta Ha HeroBoTO OTKpUBAHE.

B cnyyai, Ye fedeKTbT ce NprveMe OT HallaTa rapaHumsi, NPoAYKTbLT Ce Nomnpass UM ce 3ameHs.
MonpaBkaTa Unu 3amMaHaTa Ha NPoAyKTa He npeanonara Hayano Ha HOB Nepuoa OT rapaHuus.

FapaHUMOHEH CPOK U NPaBOTO Ha peknaMauus 3a HeQoCcTaTbLUM

CpoKbT Ha rapaHumMsiTa He Ce yabkaBa OT NlerarnHata rapaHuus. Kakto e cnoMeHaTo no-rope u
Ha YacTuTe NogMEHEHW UK NonpaBeHun. YBefomeTe 3a AedekTy Y NoBpeau, OTKPUTU B MOMEHTA
Ha MokynkaTta, BeJHara crej pasonakoBaHeTo Ha npoaykTa. MonpaBkuTe, OCbLIECTBEHU Cref,
M3TMYaHe CpoKa Ha rapaHuuaTa, ce 3annaiar.

O6xBat Ha rapaHuusATa

MpoaykTbT € NpousBefeH B CbOTBETCTBME CbC CTPOrK MpaBuiia Ha KavyecTBO 1 € LaTenHo npo-
BepeH npeau aa 6bae npefocTaBeH.

apaHumaTa ce oTHacsa 3a gedekTn B maTtepuana unu nspabotkarta. MapaHuusita He ce oTHacs
3a KOMMOHEHTW Ha MpOoAyKTa KOWTO ca npegmeT Ha HOpManHO M3HOCBaHe, CriefoBaTenHo ce
cyUTaT 3a YacTU NOAJNOXKEHWN HAa U3HOCBAHE, HATO BPEAM HAHECEHW BbPXY YYNiuBY YacTu, KaTo
HanpvMep NpeKbCBayun, akymynaTopu WM OT CTbKIO HWUTO Bpeau, NPUYMHEHW MO BpeMe Ha
TpaHcnopTa. [apaHunsaTa He ce 3auuTa, Korato NPOAYKTHLT € NoBpedeH BCNeAcTBME Ha Henpa-
BUIMHO MY M3MON3BaHe Unu nogapbxkka . 3a NpaBUMHOTO M3MON3BaHE Ha NPoAyKTa, criefsante
yKkasaHusiTa, AafeHn B MHCTPyKUunUTe 3a ynoTpeba. 3agbrmkutenHo nsbarsante ynotpebarta u
onepaumnte, KOUTO He ce MpenopbYBaT B MHCTPYKUMUTE 3a NMON3BaHe unu ca npegMeT Ha npe-
aynpexaexuve. NpoayKkTbT € NnpeaHa3HavyeH U3KMHYMTENHO U caMo 3a JOMALLHO MOJI3BaHe U He
TpsibBa ga ce nonssa 3a TbProBcku Lenu. MapaHuMsaTa e HeBanvaHa B cnyyauTe Ha 3noynoTpe-
6a, HenpasunHa ynotpeba nnu M3non3BaHeTo Ha curna Uy Nonpaeku, KOUTO He Ca U3BBbPLLEHN
OT HalLMTE OTOPU3UPaHN CEPBU3HN LIEHTPOBE.

Pa3pelwaBaHe cny4yaute Ha rapaHuus

[a ce nocturHe 6bP30TO pa3pellaBaHe Ha Npobnema, creaBanTe CregHUTE yKasaHus:

+ [Mpu kakbBTO M Aa e crnyyail, e 3aAbMKUTENHO HAaNMYMETO Ha kacoB BGOH M Ha koda Ha npoay-
kta (IAN 86549) yoocTtoBepsiBaluy 3akynyBaHeTO Ha NpoAyKTa.

* KoabT Ha mpoaykTa € M3nucaH Ha eTUKeTa UMM B HaA4anoToO Ha MHCTPYKUMUTE 3a Non3BaHe
(oony BnsBO)

+ B cnyyvait Ha pedbekTn unu Ha onepaTUBHM rpeLuku, MbpPBO ce obaaeTe no TenedgoHa unm Ypes
€reKTpoHHaTa MnoLua Ha CEPBU3HUS LIEHTbP, MOCOYEHN MO-A01Y.

» MpoaykTbT, 06sIBEH 3a AedekTeH, Moxe Aa 6ble u3npateH Ha NocoYeHUsl adpec Ha cepBU3-
HUA LEHTBP, Npunaraky JOKyMeHTa 3a Mokynka (kacoB GOH) onncaHne Ha gedekta u noco-
YeHa JaTaTa, Ha KOATO e Bb3HWKHan npobnema.

+ OnakoBaiiTe BHUMaTeNHO AeekTHUA ypea npeay Aa ro u3npaTuTe B CEPBU3HUS LIEHTBP.
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®opmynsap 3a rapaHumsa

®dupma 1 cepganuile Ha NpogaBaya:
LIDL

Appecu Ha cepBU3HUTE LIEHTPOBe:
Etika Service

ul. Petar Beron 46

9700 Shumen

TenecoH Nopelwa nuHuA:

+359 54 802674

E-mail:

®dupma npoussoguTten / cHabguten:
De‘Longhi Appliances S.r.l.

Via L. Seitz, 47

31100 Treviso - Italy

Fon +39-0422-4131

Fax +39-0422-413736
HanmeHoBaHue Ha npoaykra:

Ypepn 3a nouncrteaHe ¢ napa IAN 86549
Kopn Ha npopykTa / npoussoguren:
SDR-1500A1

SILVERCREST

Mme Ha kynyBaua:
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SIMBOLOGIA

As informagdes contidas no presente manual séo acompanhadas da seguinte simbologia:

PERIGO para as criangas
PERIGO elétrico
PERIGO derivado de outras causas

ADVERTENCIA sobre queimaduras

>G> >

ATENCAO possiveis danos materiais

ADVERTENCIAS IMPORTANTES

LEIA ESTAS |NSTRUC6ES ANTES DE UTILIZAR O APARELHO.
GUARDE SEMPRE ESTAS INSTRUCOES.

No caso de transferéncia do aparelho a terceiros, entregue também
o presente manual.

Este aparelho estd em conformidade com as diretivas: 2006/95/CE
(baixa tensdo) e 2004/108/CE (compatibilidade eletromagnétical).

A PERIGO para as criancas A

* Este aparelho pode ser utilizado por criancas maiores de 8 anos, por
pessoas com capacidades fisicas, sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas
ou por pessoas sem experiéncia somente se vigiadas ou previamen-
te instruidas sobre a utilizagGo em seguranca e consequentemente
cientes dos riscos derivantes. As criancas ndo podem brincar com o
aparelho. A limpeza e a manutencdo ndo podem ser efetuadas por
criancas sem a supervisdo de um adulto.

* Antes de eliminar o aparelho no seu fim de vida, recomenda-se
deixé-lo inoperante cortando o cabo de alimentagdo. Convém tam-
bém tornar inécuas as partes do aparelho que possam ser fonte
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de perigo, especialmente para as criancas que poderiam utilizé-las
como brinquedo.

® Os elementos da embalagem ndo devem ser deixados ao alcance
das criancas uma vez que sdo potenciais fontes de perigo.

e Ascriangas ndo devem brincar com o aparelho.

A PERIGO elétrico A

* Assegure-se de que a voltagem elétrica do aparelho corresponde &
da sua rede elétrica.

* Lligue sempre o aparelho a uma tomada com ligagdo a terra.

*No caso de utilizar uma extensdo elétrica, verifique se é adequada
a poténcia do aparelho de modo a evitar perigos para o operador e
para a seguranca do ambiente onde se opera. A utilizacdo de exten-
sdes inadequadas podem provocar anomalias de funcionamento.

*Ndo abandone o aparelho ligado & rede elétrica; retire sempre a
ficha da tomada no fim de cada utilizacdo.

* Desligue sempre o aparelho pelo interruptor e retire a ficha da tomada de
alimentacdo antes de efetuar os abastecimentos de dgua e detergente.

* Assegure-se de ter as mdos secas antes de utilizar o aparelho, antes
de atuar nos interruptores e de segurar na ficha e nos cabos de ali-
mentacdo.

A PERIGO derivado de outras causas A

* N&o deixe o aparelho exposto aos agentes atmosféricos (chuva, sol,
etc...).
* N&o coloque o aparelho em cima ou nas proximidades de fontes de
calor.
* Preste atencdo de modo que o cabo elétrico ndo entre em contato com
superficies quentes.
° &*‘1 Nunca aponte o jato de vapor contra pessoas, animais,
3

X plantas ou aparelhagens com dispositivos elétricos (ex:
dentro do forno).
* Nunca aponte o jato de vapor contra o préprio aparelho.

40 PT SILVERCREST’



*Nunca mergulhe o corpo do produto, a ficha e o cabo
elétrico em agua ou outros liquidos; utilize sempre um
pano humido de limpeza.

* Ndo utilize o aparelho se o cabo elétrico ou a ficha estiverem dani-
ficados, se o aparelho estiver com defeito ou danificado.

®Todas as reparacdes, nomeadamente a substituicdo do cabo de
alimentacdo, devem ser efetuadas exclusivamente pelo Centro de
Assisténcia ou por técnicos por ela autorizados, de modo a prevenir
quaisquer riscos.

*O aparelho foi concebido exclusivamente para utilizacao
domeéstica e ndo para fins comercial ou industrial.

* O aparelho destina-se exclusivamente a uso doméstico, como indica-
do no manual. Oseu novo sistema a vapor permite vérias possibilida-
des de utilizagdo. Os usos permitidos sd@o, por exemplo:

- Limpeza de estofados,
- Limpeza de azulejos, espelhos e janelas,
- Remocgdo de manchas de alcatifas e muito mais...

* O aparelho, quando em funcionamento, contém vapor sob presséo:
uma utilizacdo imprépria pode ser perigosa. O fabricante declina
toda responsabilidade por eventuais danos derivantes de uso impré-
prio ou errado do produto.

® Quando o aparelho ndo estd a ser utilizado, bloqueie o botdo de
emissdo de vapor com o apropriado cursor de bloqueio.

C’U\) ADVERTENCIA sobre queimaduras C’U\)

e Carregando no botdo de emissdo de vapor, antes de a caldeira
atingir a temperatura étima, pode sair dgua da pistola no lugar de
vapor.

* Ndo toque nas superficies quentes durante a utilizacdo do aparelho.
Espere os acessérios estarem frios antes de os substituir.

*Mesmo quando o aparelho nao esta em funcionamento,
retire a ficha da tomada de corrente elétrica e deixe-o
arrefecer antes de montar/desmontar os componentes
ou antes da limpeza.
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« IS ATENGAO: perigo de queimaduras

NAO ABRA A TAMPA DA CALDEIRA DURANTE A UTILIZACAO.
ATENCAOQO: Antes de abrir a tampa da caldeira:
v desligue o aparelho pelo interruptor e retire a ficha
da tomada;
v descarregue a pressdo residual da caldeira carre-
gando no botdo de saida do vapor posto na pistola e
apontando o jato para dentro de um recipiente;
v deixe o aparelho arrefecer por alguns minutos;
v’ abra parcialmente e lentamente a tampa da caldei-
ra e espere alguns segundos;
v agora abra completamente e remova a tampa da caldeira.

ATENCAO possiveis danos materiais

* Antes de utilizar o aparelho, assegure-se de que os objetos, as super-
ficies e os tecidos a tratar sGo resistentes ou compativeis com a eleva-
da temperatura do vapor. Cuidado especialmente com as tijoleiras,
superficies de madeira e tecidos delicados, como seda ou veludo;
aconselha-se consultar as instrucdes dos respectivos fabricantes e
efetuar um teste numa parte pequena, escondida ou numa amostra.

* Ngo utilize o aparelho em piscinas com édgua.

* Ndo adicione produtos desincrustantes, aromdticos, alcoélicos ou
detergentes na caldeira pois podem danificar o aparelho. Aconselha-
se o uso de &gua da torneira ou, em alternativa, 50% desmineraliza-
da e 50% da torneira no caso de dgua muito dura.

* Ngo utilize o aparelho sem égua na caldeira, caso contrdrio a
bomba pode ficar danificada.

* Antes de ligar o aparelho, verifique se hd dgua suficiente na caldeira.
No caso de precisar encher a caldeira durante a utilizagdo, siga as
instrucdes acima e o pardgrafo “ENCHIMENTO DA CALDEIRA
DURANTE A UTILIZACAO".

* Efetue a limpeza da caldeira ao menos uma vez por més de modo
a eliminar eventuais residuos de calcdrio que podem comprometer
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o normal funcionamento do aparelho (vide pardgrafo “LIMPEZA E
MANUTENCAO").

* Ndo utilize a escova limpa-vidros se o vidro a tratar estiver frio. Um
eventual choque térmico poderd parti-lo. Em estacdes com tempe-
raturas particularmente baixas, pré-aqueca os vidros com o vapor
emitido a uma disténcia de cerca de 40 cm.

* Na primeira utilizagdo ou apés uma longa pausa, aponte o jato para
dentro de um recipiente para eliminar a dgua em excesso.

*Para ndo comprometer a seguran¢a do aparelho, utilize exclusiva-
mente pecas e acessdrios originais ou aprovados pelo fabricante.

e Para retirar a ficha da tomada, segure diretamente na ficha, néo
puxe o cabo.

e Eventuais alteracdes feitas no aparelho sem a expressa autorizacéo
do fabricante podem comprometer a seguranca do aparelho e fazer
caducar a garantia.

DESCRICAO DO APARELHO

Pos. Descricdo Pos. Descricdo
A | Botdo de emissdo do vapor F |led de vapor pronto
B | Cursor de bloqueio G | Interruptor de ligar/desligar
C | Pistola H | Corpo com caldeira
D | Esguicho da pistola I | Tampa de seguranca
E | led de funcionamento J | Pega
DESCRICAO DOS ACESSORIOS
Pos. Descricao Pos. Descricdo
@ | Bico de lanca Escova de piso
@ | Escova redonda @® | Tubos prolongadores
® |Bico inclinado Saco porta- acessérios
@ | Conexdo do bico @ |Funil
® | Escova multiuso ® |Medidor
® | Limpador de vidro ® | Pano de piso
@ | Conexdo para escova de piso Revestimento para escova multiuso
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INSTRUCOES DE UTILIZACAO

Enchimento da caldeira antes da utilizacGo

* Desaparafuse a fampa de seguranca (|} e, usando o funil fornecido (11), verta na caldeira uma
medida (12) de dgua até ao nivel MAX. e mais uma medida de dgua até ao nivel 500 cc. (Fig. 1).
Verta a dgua muito lentamente através do funil para evitar a formagdo de bolhas de ar no interior
da caldeira que poderiam provocar a saida da dgua do depésito durante o enchimento.

 Reaparafuse a tampa de seguranga ().

e Encaixe na pistola (C) o acessério desejado (vide paragrafo “ACESSORIOS").

Como ligar o aparelho

® Insira a ficha na tomada de corrente elétrica e ligue o aparelho pelo interruptor de ligar/
desligar (G); a respectiva lédmpada piloto vermelha se acende (E) (Fig. 2).

* Passados alguns minutos, o acendimento da ldmpada piloto verde de vapor pronto (F)
sinalizard que a caldeira estd sob pressdo e que o aparelho jG pode emitir vapor.

Funcionamento do aparelho

¢ A lédmpada piloto de vapor pronto (F) apaga-se e volta a acender-se durante o funciona-
mento para indicar a manutengdo da pressdo de servigo.
¢ A fim de impedir a ativacdo acidental da emissdo de vapor, é necessario deslocar o cursor
de bloqueio (B) da esquerda para a direita (2); para desbloquear, desloque o cursor (B)
da direita para a esquerda () (Fig. 3).
® Para continuar a emissdo de vapor, pressione o botdo (A) posto na pistola (C).
® Na primeira utilizagdo, é aconselhdvel apontar o jato de vapor para dentro de um reci-
piente para eliminar todo residuo de dgua do tubo (uma eventual saida de dgua se deve
a condensagdo do vapor dentro do tubo). Repita esta operacdo apés alguns minutos de
pausa. Em todo caso, quando a pistola comegar a emitir vapor, aconselha-se apontar
sempre o jato para o chdo.
ATENCAO: Quando o aparelho néo é utilizado, bloqueie sempre o botdo
de emissdo de vapor (A) com o apropriado cursor de bloqueio (B).

Na primeira utilizacdo, o aparelho poderd emitir odores resultantes dos residuos de
produgdo, o que é perfeitamente normal. Assegure uma boa ventilagéo do local.

Como desligar o aparelho

® Apéds a utilizagdo, desligue o aparelho pelo interruptor (G) e retire a ficha da tomada
de corrente. Efetue a limpeza dos acessérios e da caldeira como descrito no pardgrafo
“LIMPEZA E MANUTENCAO"

® Enrole o tubo flexivel em torno do corpo do aparelho (H) e reponha a pistola (C) na pega
(J), depois de ter posicionado o cursor (B) na posicdo de bloqueio.

ACESSORIOS

Bico de lanca (1)

Este acessério permite efetuar uma limpeza profunda de todas as superficies sujeitas a
sujidade persistente. O bico pode ser aplicado diretamente na pistola (C) ou nos tubos de
prolongamento (9) por meio da conexdo especifica (4). Posicione a marca do bico para cima
no centro, rode-o no sentido hordrio na pistola até ao bloqueio.
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Escova redonda (2)

A escova redonda (2) permite eliminar manchas particularmente dificeis, presentes, por
exemplo, em fornos ou em juntas de azulejos. Pode ser utilizado também para a limpeza de
sanitas, lavatérios, duches ou banheiras, removendo todo sinal de calcério. E utilizada com
o bico de langa (1): posicione antes o bico (1) no esguicho da pistola (D) — como acima des-
crito - depois insira a escova redonda (2) no bico. Nota: O bico também pode ser acoplado
aos tubos prolongadores mediante a conexdo prépria.

Bico inclinado (3)

Este acessério é utilizado com o bico de lanca (1).

O bico inclinado é particularmente Gtil no caso de pontos de dificil acesso e para remover
a sujidade de modo rdpido e simples em cantos escondidos, como radiadores, persianas e
sanitas. Aplique o bico inclinado (4) no esguicho da pistola (D) — como acima descrito - e
depois insira o bico inclinado (2) no bico de lanca (1). Nota: O bico também pode ser aco-
plado aos tubos prolongadores mediante a conexdo prépria.

Conexéo do bico (4)
A conexdo do bico (4) é fixada no tubo prolongador de modo a ligar outros acessérios ao
tubo e permitir a limpeza de pontos de dificil acesso (ex. em altura).

Escova multiuso (5)

A escova multiuso pode ser aplicada diretamente na pistola (C) ou nos tubos prolongadores
por meio da conexdo do bico (4). Gragas ao revestimento de série (14) aplicado na escova
multiuso (5), a escova pode ser utilizada para remover o pé de sofds, poltronas, cobertores,
colchdes e almofadas. Em todo caso, é aconselhdvel fazer defluir a condensagdo produzida
pelo vapor num recipiente antes e durante cada utilizagdo para evitar molhar o tecido.

Limpador de vidro (6)

E possivel aplicar o limpador de vidro () na escova multiuso (5): posicione a escova diago-
nalmente no limpador de vidro de modo a encaixar as fendas traseiras das linguetas, depois
empurre a escova para frente até ao encaixe do limpador de vidro. O limpador de vidro
permite limpar e deixar brilhantes janelas, espelhos e superficies licidas. Também é indicado
para remover o calcdrio em box de duche.

Escova de piso (8) com conexdo para escova de piso (7) )
Aplique a escova de piso (8) nos tubos prolongadores (9) por meio da conexdo (7). E acon-
selhdvel aplicar antes de escova de piso na conexdo, posicionar o pano na escova e depois
inserir a conexdo no tubo prolongador. A escova de piso é dotada de ganchos prdticos onde
é possivel aplicar outro pano lavével na méquina para além do pano j& fornecido (13).
Para a fixagdo do pano, coloque a escova sobre o pano e insira os panos que sobram na
escova.

Tubos prolongadores (9)

Os tubos prolongadores sdo encaixados um no outro. Para separd-los, atue na tecla corres-
pondente. Os tubos prolongadores sdo utilizados com a escova de piso por meio da cone-
x&o (7); sdo Uteis também para facilitar a limpeza de pontos de dificil acesso, aplicados na
conexdo do bico (4) e no acessério especifico.
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Saco porta-acessérios (10)
De série é fornecido um prdtico saco porta-acessérios para guardar todos os acessérios e
té-los sempre ao alcance da méo.

ENCHIMENTO DA CALDEIRA DURANTE A UTILIZACAO

No caso de vazamento de dgua da caldeira durante o funcionamento, desligue o aparelho

pelo interruptor (G), retire a ficha da tomada e siga as seguintes instrucdes:

® Prima o botdo de emissdo de vapor (A) para retirar o vapor residual;

® Desaparafuse lentamente a tampa de seguranca () e espere alguns segundos até parar
o assobio do vapor Esvazie completamente a caldeira. Espere alguns minutos antes de
encher novamente a caldeira;

® Verta a &gua pelo funil, lentamente para evitar salpicos.

* Depois de ter retirado a ficha da tomada, é aconselhavel esperar pelo
menos 3 minutos antes de encher novamente a caldeira;

® Reaparafuse a tampa de seguranca (I).

® Insira a ficha na fomada.

* ligue o aparelho: o led de funcionamento acender-se-d.

LIMPEZA E MANUTENCAO

Remocéo dos residuos de calcario

ATENCAO: Efetue a limpeza da caldeira ao menos uma vez por més de
modo a eliminar eventuais residuos de calcério que possam compro-
meter o normal funcionamento do aparelho.

ATENCAO: Desligue o aparelho, retire a ficha da tomada de corrente e
deixe-o arrefecer antes de comecar a limpeza da caldeira, de modo a
evitar ferimentos e queimaduras.

® Deixe sair a pressdo residual da caldeira mantendo premido o botdo de emissdo de vapor
(A) na pistola (C). Dirija o jato para um recipiente.

* Desaparafuse lentamente a tampa de seguranca (l) e remova-a.

® Verta lentamente a dgua na caldeira para evitar salpicos. Sacuda o aparelho e vire-o para
baixo para esvazid-lo. Repita o procedimento vdrias vezes.
f ATENCAO: Néo coloque vinagre, descalcificantes ou outras substéncias

perfumadas dentro da caldeira de modo a evitar danificar o aparelho
e fazer caducar a garantia

Limpeza do aparelho

Verifique se o aparelho estd desligado (led vermelho apagado) e retire a ficha da tomada
antes de comegar a limpeza.

ATENCAO: Nao use detergentes ou diluentes.

1 Bloqueie o cursor (B) pelo botdo de emissdo de vapor. Espere o aparelho arrefecer
(aprox. 2 horas).

2 Se necessdrio, limpe o aparelho com um pano himido.

3 Se necessdrio, limpe o aspersor/esguicho da pistola (D) com uma agulha.
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Escova multiuso
Pano de piso
Estes acessérios sdo lavaveis na mdaquina. Siga as instrugdes reportadas nas etiquetas.

PROBLEMAS E SOLUCOES... (Suporte em caso de avaria)

POSSIVEL POSSIVEL
PROBLEMA CONTROL =
° ONTROLO CAUSA SOLUCAO
Lampada piloto Espere a lédmpada
de vapor pronto (F) Caldeira fria piloto de vapor pron-
apagada to (F) acender
Efetue os procedi-
Lampada piloto de . mentos indicados no
A lanca Falta dgua na .
ndo emite vapor vapor pronto (F) caldeira pardgrafo
P acesa “INSTRUGOES DE
UTILIZACAO”
Led de vapor pronto Mau funciona- Contate o Servico de
(F) aceso, dgua na mento Assisténcia
caldeira
Sai pouco vapor do | Led de vapor pronto (F) Caldeira fria Espere a caldeira
tubo aceso aquecer
ELIMINACAO
Embalagem

A embalagem do produto é composta de materiais recicldveis. Elimine-os de acordo com o
tipo de contentor apropriado.

Aparelhagens eletrénicas

Nao elimine as aparelhagens eletrénicas juntamente com o lixo doméstico.

Em conformidade com a diretiva CE 2002/96/CE, no fim de vida, o aparelho deve ser
eliminado de modo apropriado. Isso permite a reutilizacdo do material recicldvel contido no
aparelho, com vista a limitar o impacto ambiental.

Entregue o aparelho no fim de vida a um centro de recolha de residuos elétricos ou a um
centro de reciclagem.

Para mais informacdes, dirija-se a uma empresa de eliminagdo local ou & prépria adminis-
tragdo municipal.

DADOS TECNICOS

Alimentagdo: 220240 V ~ 50/60 Hz
Poténcia: 1600 Watt
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GARANTIA

Estimado cliente,

Este aparelho tem uma garantia de 3 anos (garantia convencional) a contar da data de compra.
No caso de defeito de fabrico, poderd usufruir dos direitos estabelecidos pela lei perante o ven-
dedor. Os direitos legais ndo serdo limitados pela nossa garantia a seguir descrita.

Condicoes de garantia

O prazo de garantia comega a partir da data de compra do produto. Guarde o taldo de compra
original pois é um comprovativo da compra efetuada.

No caso de defeito de material ou de producéo até trés anos (garantia convencional) a contar da
data de compra do produto, efetuaremos, a nosso juizo, a reparacdo ou a substituicdo gratuita.
Tal intervencdo em garantia pressupde que, dentro do prazo de trés anos (garantia convencional),
o produto com defeito e o comprovativo de compra (taldo) sejam restituidos acompanhados de
uma breve descricdo do defeito e da data em que surgiu o problema.

Se o defeito for abrangido pela nossa garantia, o produto serd reparado ou substituido.

Prazo de garantia e direito legal de reclamacéo por defeito

O prazo de garantia ndo serd prorrogado pela garantia legal. Quanto supra refere-se também as
pecas substituidas e reparadas. Comunique os eventuais danos e defeitos encontrados logo apés
a desembalagem do produto. Toda reparagdo ou substituicdo solicitada apés o termo do prazo
de garantia estard sujeita a pagamento.

Ambito da garantia

O produto foi realizado com todos os cuidados e no respeito de severas normas de qualidade
além de ter sido sujeito a ensaio antes da entrega.

A garantia cobre defeitos de material ou de produgdo. A garantia ndo cobre pegas sujeitas a
normal desgaste nem danos em pecas frdgeis como, por exemplo, interruptores, acumuladores de
vidro ou danos derivados de transporte.

A presente garantia caduca no caso de md utilizagdo ou manutengdo do produto. Para a correta
utilizacdo do produto siga as instrugdes reportadas nas instrugdes de utilizagdo. Evite absolutamen-
te efetuar operagdes desaconselhadas ou que constituam objeto de adverténcia.

O produto destina-se exclusivamente a uso privado e ndo comercial. A garantia caduca no caso
de abuso, uso impréprio, uso de forca ou intervengdes ndo efetuadas pelos nossos centros autori-
zados de servico de assisténcia.

Gestao dos casos em garantia

Para permitir uma gestdo rdpida do problema, siga as seguintes indicacdes:

* Para qualquer pedido, disponha do taldo e do cédigo (IAN 86549) como prova de compra.

¢ O cédigo estd indicado na placa ou na capa do manual de instrugdes (embaixo, & esquerdal).

* No caso de anomalias ou defeitos, contate o servico de assisténcia, a seguir mencionado, por
telefone ou por e-mail.

¢ O produto reconhecido como defeituoso deve ser enviado, a cargo do vendedor, ao endereco
fornecido pelo servico de assisténcia, anexando o taldo de compra, a descricdo do defeito e
a indicagdo da data em que o defeito foi verificado.

¢ Embale o aparelho defeituoso com cuidado antes de envid-lo ao servico de assisténcia.
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Cartdo da garantia

Firma e sede do vendedor:
LIDL

Endereco do servico de assisténcia:

Aries Lusitania

Electrodomesticos, Lda

Rua da Botica 252, 1° sala 1 a 3
4470-575 Moreira da Maia

Fax: 229419050

Telefone Hotline:

229613190

E-mail:

Designacéo do fabricante/impor-
tador:

De’longhi Appliances S.r.l.
Via L. Seitz, 47

31100 Treviso - ltaly

Fon +39-0422-4131

Fax +39-0422-413736
Designacéo do produto:
Limpeza a vapor IAN 86549

N.° de identificacdo do produto/
fabricante:
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SYMBOLS

The information in this manual is labelled as follows:

A DANGER for children

A DANGER from electricity
A DANGER from other causes
>

WARNING danger of scalds

IMPORTANT possible damage to materials

IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS

READ THESE INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USE.
DO NOT THROW AWAY THESE INSTRUCTIONS.

This manual must accompany the appliance in case it is passed on fo others.
This appliance conforms to the Directives 2006/95/EC and EMC

2004/108/EC.
A DANGER to children A

* This appliance may be used by children over 8 years of age, by
persons with reduced mental, sensory or physical capabilities or by
persons without experience only if supervised or previously instructed
in the safe use of the appliance and as a result, aware of the risks
involved. Children are not permitted to play with the appliance.
Cleaning and maintenance may not be performed by children without
the supervision of an adult.

* When disposing of the appliance as waste, it must be made inopera-
tive by cutting off the power cord. Also remember to make any parts
of the potentially hazardous parts of the appliance safe, as there is a
risk that children may use them as playthings.
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* Packaging elements must not be left in reach of children as they are
potentially hazardous.
® Children must not be allowed to play with the appliance.

A DANGER from electricity A

* Make sure that the power voltage of the appliance corresponds to
that of your mains electricity.

* Always connect the appliance to a properly earthed socket.

® In case of using extension leads, these must be suitable for the appli-
ance power to avoid danger to the operator and for the safety of the
environment in which the appliance is being used. Extension leads,
if not suitable, can cause operating anomalies.

* Never leave the appliance unattended when it is connected to the
power mains; unplug it affer every use.

e Always switch off the appliance at the main switch and unplug it from
the power mains before refilling it.

* Make sure that hands are dry before using or adjusting the appliance
switches, before touching the plug or power connections.

A DANGER from other causes A

* Never leave the appliance exposed to the elements (rain, sunshine,
etc.).
* Never place the appliance on or near to sources of heat.
® Make sure that the power cord does not come into contact with hot
surfaces.
* AW Never point steam jets in the direction of people, animals
=) }.’\m or plants or towards appliances that contain electrical
parts (e.g., oven interiors).
* Never direct steam jets onto the appliance itself.
* Never immerse the body of the appliance, plug or power cord
in water or other liquids; clean them with a damp cloth.
* Never use the appliance if the power cord or plug are damaged or
if the appliance is faulty / damaged.
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* All repairs, including the replacement of the power cord, must only
be carried out by an Assistance Centre or by technicians authorised,
so as to prevent any risks.

* This appliance has been designed for domestic use only and may
not be used for commercial or industrial purposes.

* This appliance is intended for home use only, as described in the manu-
al. The new steam system offers different possibilities for use. Permitted
uses include, for example:

- Upholstery cleaning,
- Cleaning tiles, mirrors and windows,
- Removing stains from carpets and much more...

* During use, the appliance contains pressurised steam: improper use
may be dangerous. The manufacturer refuses to accept any liability for
damage resulting from improper or incorrect use of the appliance.

* When the appliance is not in use, always lock the steam dispensing
button with the special cursor.

C’\TJ\) WARNING danger of scalds C’\IJ\)

e If the steam button is pressed before the boiler has reached the optimum
temperature, then water instead of steam could come out of the nozzle.

* Never touch hot surfaces while using the product. Leave attachments
to cool before replacing them.

eEven when the appliance is not in operation, unplug it
from the power mains and leave it to cool before insert-
ing or removing single parts or before cleaning it.

* ¢S IMPORTANT: danger of scalds

NEVER OPEN THE CAP ON THE BOILER TANK DURING USE.
IMPORTANT: Before unscrewing the cap on the boiler tank, pro-
ceed as follows:
v’ switch off the appliance at the main switch and
unplug the power cord from the mains socket;
v’ bleed out the remaining pressure from the boiler
tank, using the steam button on the gun and pointing
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the jet into a suitable container;

v’ leave the appliance to cool for a few minutes;

v’ slowly loosen the boiler tank cap, part of the way
and wait for a few seconds;

v’ unscrew the cap completely and remove it.

IMPORTANT possible damage to materials

* Before using the product, make sure that all items, surfaces and fabrics to be
cleaned are resistant to or compatible with the high temperature of the steam.
Specifically, treated terracotta flooring, wooden surfaces or delicate fabrics,
such as silk or velvet, should not be treated without first consulting the instructions
from the manufacturer and carrying out a test on a small hidden sample part.

® Never use in swimming pools containing water.

® Never add scale removers, fragrances, alcohols or detergents to the
boiler tank, as these could damage the appliance. We recommend
filling with tap water or alternatively, with 50% demineralised water
and 50% tap water in areas where the water is very hard.

* Never use the appliance if there is no water in the boiler tank as this
could damage the pump.

* Before switching on the appliance, make sure that there is sufficient
water inside the boiler tank. If it is necessary to refill the tank during
use, proceed as described previously, and following the instructions in
the paragraph “FILLING THE BOILER TANK DURING USE".

e Clean the boiler tank at least once a month so as to eliminate any
scale residues that might affect the normal operation of the appliance
(see the paragraph “CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE").

* Never use the window wiper brush if the surface to be cleaned is
cold; the thermal movement could cause the surface to break, In cold
seasons, where the temperature is particularly low, pre-heat the glass
with steam jets, all over, from a distance of about 40 cm.

® When using for the first time or after a long pause, direct the steam
jet into a container to eliminate any excess water.

* Do not threaten the safety of the appliance by using parts that are not
original or which have not been approved by the manufacturer.

e Unplug the appliance by gripping the plug firmly and pulling it out
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of the power socket; never unplug the appliance by pulling on the
power cord.

e Any changes to this product not expressly authorised by the manufac-
turer may make safety devices inoperative and will also render the
user’s warranty null and void.

DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLIANCE

Pos. Description Pos. Description

A | Steam dispenser button F | Steam ready light

B |Llock cursor G | On/off switch

C | Gun H | Body with boiler tank

D | Gun nozzle I | Safety cap

E | Operating light J | Handle

DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHMENTS

Pos. Description Pos. Description

@ | Wand nozzle Floor brush

® | Round brush ® | Extension tubes

® |Angled nozzle Attachment bag

@ | Nozzle attachment @ |Funnel

® | Multipurpose brush ®@ |Measure

® | Window wiper ® |Floor cloth

@ | Floor brush attachment Cover for multipurpose brush

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

Filling the boiler tank before use

® Unscrew the safety cap (|) and use the funnel provided (11) to pour in a measure (12) of
water filled up to the MAX level and another measure of water, filled up to 500 cc. (Fig. 1).
Pour the water very slowly through the funnel to avoid the formation of air bubbles inside the
boiler tank, which could cause water to spill out of the tank while it is being filled.

® Screw on the safety cap (I).

® Fit the required tool (see the “ATTACHMENTS" paragraph) to the gun (C).

Switching on

* Plug the appliance into a mains socket and press the on/off switch (G); the red light (E)
will switch on (Fig. 2).

o After a few minutes, the green light (F) will switch on to show that the steam is ready, mean-
ing that the tank is pressurised and that the appliance is ready to dispense steam.
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Operation

® The steam ready light (F) will switch on and off during operation to show that the appliance
has reached working pressure.

* To prevent the steam from being dispensed accidentally, the lock cursor (B) must be moved
from the left to the right (9); to release the steam function, move the cursor (B) from right
to left () (Fig. 3).

¢ To dispense steam, press the button (A) on the gun (C).

® When using for the first time, it is a good idea to spray the steam jet into a container to get
rid of any water residues that might be inside the tube (any water coming out is because
of the condensed steam inside the tube). This action needs to be repeated even after a
few minutes of appliance inactivity. In any case, when the gun begins to dispense steam,
always point the jet downwards to the ground.

IMPORTANT: When the appliance is not used, always block the steam
button (A) using the relevant cursor (B).

During the first use, it is possible for odours to form; this is nothing to worry about.
Make sure that the room is suitably ventilated.

Switching off the appliance

e After use, switch off the appliance, using the switch (G) and unplug it from the mains power
socket. Clean the attachments and boiler tank as described in the “CLEANING AND
MAINTENANCE" section.

* Wind the hose around the body of the appliance (H) and fit the gun (C) over the handle
(J), after placing the cursor (B) in the lock position.

ATTACHMENTS

Wand nozzle (1)

This attachment serves for deep-down cleaning of all surfaces affected by stubborn dirt. The
nozzle can be fitted directly to the gun (C) or to the extension tubes (9) using the attachment
(4). Position the nozzle slot upwards in the centre, then turn it clockwise into gun until it locks
into place.

Round brush (2)

The round brush (2) is used to remove stubborn stains, such as those found on cook tops or
in the cracks between tiles. It can also be used to clean bathroom fixtures, sinks, showers or
bath tubs, removing all traces of scale buildup.

It is used with the wand nozzle (1): first fit the nozzle (1) onto the nozzle of the gun (D) - as
described above — then insert the round brush (2) into the nozzle.

N.B.: The nozzle can also be used together with the extension, with the special attachment.

Angled nozzle (3)

This attachment is used together with the wand nozzle (1).

The angled nozzle is especially useful for points that are difficult fo access in order to remove
dirt quickly and easily from hidden corners such as radiators, blinds and bathroom fixtures.
Fit the angled nozzle (4) to the gun nozzle (D) —as described above - then insert the angled
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nozzle (2) in the wand nozzle (1).
N.B.: The nozzle can also be used with the extension tubes, with the special attachment.

Nozzle attachment (4)
The nozzle attachment (4] is fixed to the extension tube so as to connect other attachments to
the tube and make it easier to clean points that are hard to reach (e.g. due to height).

Multipurpose brush (5)

The multipurpose brush can be connected directly to the gun (C) or to the extension tubes,
using the nozzle attachment (4). Using the cover provided (14), which needs to be attached
to the multipurpose brush (5), the brush can be used to remove dust from sofas, armchairs,
throws, mattresses and cushions or pillows. In any case, it is advisable to make sure that the
condensation from the steam flows into the container before and during use, to prevent the
fabric from becoming wet.

Window wiper (6)

It is possible to fit the window wiper (6) to the multipurpose brush (5): position the brush
diagonally on the window wiper so that the rear slots hook onto the tabs and then press the
brush forwards until the window wiper locks into place. The window wiper is used to polish
windows, mirrors and polished surfaces. It is also simple to use in shower cubicles to remove
the build up of scale deposits.

Floor brush (8) with special joint to floor brush attachment (7)

Fit the floor brush (8) to the extension tubes (9) using the relevant attachment (7) . It is advis-
able first to fit the floor brush to the attachment, then the floor cloth to the brush and finally,
to fit the attachment to the extension tube. The floor brush has handy hooks to which it is
possible to fit any type of machine-washable floor cloth, as well as the cloth provided (13).
To secure the cloth, place the brush on it and then tuck the cloth sides into the brush.

Extension tubes (9)

The extension tubes are inserted into one another. To separate them, use the release button.
The extension tubes are used with the floor brush and the proper attachment (7); they also
make it easier to use when cleaning points that are difficult to reach, when fitted with the
nozzle attachment (4) and the proper attachment.

Attachment bag (10)
The appliance is provided with a practical bag for attachments, keeping them within easy
reach at all times.

FILLING THE BOILER TANK DURING USE

If water should leak out of the boiler tank during use, switch off the appliance from the On/

Off switch (G), unplug it from the mains and proceed as follows:

® Press the steam button (A) to discharge any remaining steam;

® Slowly loosen the safety cap (l) and wait a few seconds until the whistling of the steam
can no longer be heard. Empty the boiler tank completely and wait a few minutes before
refilling the boiler tank;

SILVERCREST’ GB 57



e Pour in the water using the funnel provided, slowly at first, to avoid splashing.

* After unplugging the appliance from the mains, wait at least 3 minutes
before adding water to the boiler tank;

* Tighten the safety cap ().

* Plug the appliance back into the mains.

e Switch on the appliance; the red light will switch on.

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

Removing scale residues

IMPORTANT: Clean the boiler tank at least once every month so as to
remove any scale residues which might affect the normal operation of
the appliance.

IMPORTANT: Switch off the appliance, unplug it from the mains power
and leave it to cool before cleaning out the boiler tank, so as to avoid
the risk of scalds.

* Discharge any remaining pressure from the boiler tank, by holding down the steam dispens-
ing button (A) on the gun (C). Direct the steam jet into a special container.
* Slowly loosen the safety cap (I) then remove it completely.
e Slowly pour water into the boiler tank to avoid splashes. Shake the appliance and turn it
upside down to empty it. Repeat this step several times.
WARNING: Never add scale removers, vinegar or other perfumed sub-
stances to the tank, as these risk damaging the appliance with immedi-
ate cancellation of the warranty.

Cleaning the appliance
Make sure that the appliance is off (red light off) and unplug it before cleaning.

IMPORTANT: Do not use detergents or thinners.

1. Block the lock cursor (B) in place with the steam button and leave the appliance to cool
completely (approx. 2 hours).

2. If necessary, wipe the appliance clean with a damp cloth.

3. If necessary, clean the steam nozzle of the gun (D) with a needle.

Multipurpose brush
Floor brush
These accessories are machine washable. Follow the care instructions on the label.
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TROUBLESHOOTING... (Support in case of breakdown)

POSSIBLE POSSIBLE
CAUSES REMEDY

Wait for the steam
Cold boiler tank | ready light to switch

PROBLEM CHECK

Steam ready light (F)

° on (F)
Refill the tank,
No steam comes out Stezlm liah No water in the C;]s described }|1n
of the nozzle ready light (F) boiler tank fhe paragrap
on “INSTRUCTIONS

FOR USE"

Steam ready light (F)

on; water in the boiler | Malfunction Contact the

Assistance Service

tank
Very litle steam . .
comes out of the Steam ready light (F) on | Boiler tank cold Wait for the boiler
tank to heat up
tube
DISPOSAL
Packaging

The product is packaged using recyclable materials, which must be disposed of in the proper
containers.

Electronic equipment

Do not dispose of electronic equipment in normal household waste.

Comepliant with EU directive 2002/96/EC, at the end of its useful life, the appliance must
be disposed of in a suitable manner. This will make it possible to re-use recyclable material,
limiting the impact on the environment.

Dispose of the appliance at a collection centre for electrical waste or a recycling centre.

For more information, please contact your local disposal company or local authority.

TECHNICAL DATA

Mains Power: 220-240 V ~ 50/60 Hz
Power: 1600 Watt
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WARRANTY

Dear Customer,

This appliance is provided with a 3-year warranty (statutory warranty) from the date of purchase.
In case of a faulty product, the purchaser is covered by statutory consumer rights, which are not
limited by the following warranty.

Warranty conditions

The warranty period commences at the date of purchase. Keep the original receipt as proof of
purchase.

In case of defects in material or workmanship found within three years (statutory warranty) from the
date of purchase of the product, we will, at our discretion, repair or replace the appliance free of
charge. This intervention, under warranty requires that within the period of three years (statutory
warranty), that the faulty appliance and proof of purchase (receipt) be presented together with a
short description of the fault, including the date on which the problem was found.

In the event that the fault is covered by warranty, the appliance will be repaired or replaced. The
repair or replacement of the product does not imply the start of a new warranty period.

Warranty period and legal right to complaint due to fault

The warranty period is not extended by the legal warranty. The above also refers to parts that are
replaced or repaired. Report damage or any faults found at the time of purchase immediately after
unpacking. Repairs requested after the warranty period has expired will be charged.

Warranty application

This product has been made with care and according to strict quality standards; it is also scrupu-
lously inspected before delivery.

The warranty applies to defects in material and workmanship. The warranty does not extend to
parts of the product that are subject to normal wear and tear and which, as a result, can be con-
sidered wear parts; it also does not cover fragile parts such as switches, breakers and accumulators
in glass, or damage caused during transport.

This warranty will become null and void in the event that the product is damaged or not used or
subjected to maintenance as appropriate. For suitable product use, abide by the guidelines in the
instructions for use. Avoid all use or operations that are advised against in the instructions for use
or which are the subject of warnings.

This product is destined exclusively for private use and not for business purposes. The warranty
will become null and void in the event of abuse, improper use, use of force or interventions carried
out by persons other than our authorised assistance services.

Warranty procedures

To allow rapid processing of the problem, please proceed as follows:

* Any request must be accompanied by a receipt and by the code no. (IAN 86549) as proof of
purchase.
The code number is shown on the rating plate or front of the instructions for use (bottom left).
In case of operating errors or other faults, contact the following assistance service by tel-
ephone or email.

¢ |f the product is found to be faulty, it can be sent, carriage paid, to the address provided by
the assistance centre, attaching proof of purchase (receipt), a description of the fault and the
date on which the problem was found.

* Package the faulty appliance with care before sending it to the assistance service.
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Warranty card
Company and seller’s headquarters:  Buyer’s name:
LIDL
Service address:
Home-ek Europe Limited Postal Code/City:
Roe Head House
Far Common Road
Mirfield Street:
West Yorkshire e
WF14 0DQ
England Phone/E-mail:
Phone hotline:
08452-100888
E-mail: Signature:

Name of manufacturer/importer:

De’longhi Appliances S.r.. Fault description:

Via L. Seitz, 47
31100 Treviso - ltialy e
Fon +39-0422-4131
Fax +39-0422-413736 e
Product name: e
Steam Cleaner IAN 86549 e
Product/manufacturer ID no.:

SDR-1500A1
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SIMBOLOGIA

Le informazioni contenute nel presente manuale sono efichettate come segue:

PERICOLO per i bambini

PERICOLO dovuto a elettricita

PERICOLO derivante da altre cause

AVVERTENZA relativa a ustioni

>G> >

ATTENZIONE possibili danni materiali

AVVERTENZE IMPORTANTI

LEGGERE QUESTE ISTRUZIONI PRIMA DELL'USO.
CONSERVARE SEMPRE QUESTE ISTRUZIONI
In caso di trasferimento dell’apparecchio ad altri , consegnare anche

il presente manuale.
Questo apparecchio & conforme alla direttiva 2006/95/EC e EMC
2004/108/EC.

A PERICOLO per i bambini A

* Questo apparecchio pud essere utilizzato da bambini di etd supe-
riore a 8 anni, da persone con capacitd fisiche, sensoriali o mentali
ridotte o da persone inesperte solo se sorvegliate o preventivamente
istruite sull'utilizzo in sicurezza e conseguentemente consapevoli dei
rischi derivanti. | bambini non possono giocare con '‘apparecchio. La
pulizia e la manutenzione non possono essere effettuati da bambini
senza la supervisione di un adulto.

* Nel caso si decida di smaltire il prodotto come rifiuto, si raccoman-
da di renderlo inoperante tagliandone il cavo di alimentazione. Si
raccomanda inoltre di rendere innocue quelle parti dell'apparecchio
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suscettibili di costituire un pericolo, specialmente per i bambini che
potrebbero servirsi dell'apparecchio per i propri giochi.

¢ Gli elementi dell'imballaggio non devono essere lasciati alla portata
dei bambini in quanto potenziali fonti di pericolo.

* | bambini non devono giocare con |'apparecchio.

A PERICOLO dovuto a elettricita A

* Assicurarsi che il voltaggio elettrico dell'apparecchio corrisponda a
quello della vostra rete elettrica.

* Collegare sempre |'apparecchio ad una presa con la messa a terra.

*In caso di utilizzo di prolunghe elettriche, quest'ultime devono essere
adeguate alla potenza dell'apparecchio, onde evitare pericoli all'ope-
ratore e per la sicurezza dell'ambiente dove si opera. Le prolunghe
non adeguate possono provocare anomalie di funzionamento.

*Non lasciare |'apparecchio incustodito quando collegato alla rete
elettrica; disinserirlo dopo ogni uso.

® Spegnere sempre |'‘apparecchio mediante |'interruttore e staccare la
spina dalla presa di alimentazione prima dei rifornimenti.

® Assicurarsi di avere sempre le mani ben asciutte prima di utilizzare o
di regolare gli interruttori posti sull'apparecchio o prima di toccare la
spina e i collegamenti di alimentazione.

A PERICOLO derivante da altre cause A

* Non lasciare I'apparecchio esposto ad agenti atmosferici (pioggia,
sole, ecc...).
* Non mettere |'apparecchio sopra o in prossimita di fonti di calore.
* Fare attenzione che il cavo eleffrico non venga a contatto con superfici calde.
. Ak Non dirigere mai il getto di vapore verso persone, anima-
=3 ¥ i, piante oppure verso apparecchiature che contengono
o parti eletiriche (es: interno dei forni).
* Non dirigere mai il getto di vapore verso '‘apparecchio stesso.
*Non immergere mai il corpo del prodotto, la spina ed
il cavo elettrico in acqua o altri liquidi, usare un panno
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umido per la loro pulizia.

* Non usare I'‘apparecchio qualora il cavo elettrico o la spina risultino
danneggiati, o l'apparecchio stesso risulti difettoso / danneggiato.

e Tutte le riparazioni, compresa la sostituzione del cavo di alimenta-
zione, devono essere eseguite solamente dal Centro Assistenza o da
tecnici autorizzati, in modo da prevenire ogni rischio.

® 'apparecchio & concepito per il solo uso domestico e non deve
essere adibito ad uso commerciale o industriale.

* |'apparecchio & destinato ad un uso esclusivamente domestico come
indicato nel manuale. Il Suo nuovo sistema a vapore consente svariate
possibilitd di utilizzo. Gli usi consentiti sono, ad esempio:

- pulizia delle imbottiture,
- pulizia di piastrelle, specchi e finestre,
- rimozione di macchie da moquette e molto altro...

® 'apparecchio in uso contiene vapore in pressione: un utilizzo impro-
prio pud risultare pericoloso. Il produttore declina ogni responsabilita
per eventuali danni derivanti da un uso improprio o errato del pro-
dotto.

* Quando I‘apparecchio non viene utilizzato bloccare sempre il pulsan-
te di erogazione vapore tramite |‘apposito cursore di bloccaggio.

C’U\) AVVERTENZA relativa a ustioni C’U\)

* Premendo il pulsante erogazione vapore, prima che la caldaia abbia
raggiunto la temperatura ottimale, potrebbe uscire acqua anziché
vapore dalla pistola.

* Non toccare le superfici calde durante l'uso del prodotto. Lasciare
raffreddare gli accessori prima di sostituirli.

* Anche quando l'apparecchio non é in funzione, staccare
la spina dalla presa di corrente elettrica e lasciarlo raf-
freddare prima di inserire o togliere le singole parti o
prima di eseguire la pulizia.

« 5 ATTENZIONE: pericolo di scottature.
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NON APRIRE IL TAPPO CALDAIA DURANTE L'USO

ATTENZIONE: Prima di svitare il tappo caldaia, procedere come segue:
v’ spengere |'apparecchio mediante |'interruttore e scol-
legare il cavo di alimentazione dalla presa di corrente;
v’ scaricare la pressione residua all’interno della cal-
daia, azionando il pulsante erogazione vapore sulla
pistola, dirigendo il getto in un apposito recipiente;
v’ lasciare raffreddare I'apparecchio per alcuni minuti;
v’ svitare parzialmente e lentamente il tappo caldaia
ed attendere alcuni secondi;
v’ svitare completamente e rimuovere il tappo caldaia.

ATTENZIONE possibili danni materiali

® Prima di utilizzare il prodotto assicurarsi che gli oggetti, le superfici ed i
fessuti da trattare siano resistenti o compatibili con I'elevata temperatura del
vapore. In particolare su pavimenti in cotto trattato, superfici di legno e tes-
suti delicati, quali seta o velluto, si consiglia di consultare le istruzioni del fab-
bricante ed eseguire una prova su una parte nascosta o su un campione.

* Non usare in piscine contenenti acqua.

* Non aggiungere mai prodotti scrostanti, aromatici, alcolici o defergenti
all'interno del serbatoio acqua, in quanto potrebbero danneggiare
I'apparecchio. Si consiglia l'vtilizzo di acqua del rubinetto oppure 50%
demineralizzata e 50% di rubinetto in caso di acqua molto dura.

® Non utilizzare |'apparecchio senza acqua nella caldaia; in tal caso
la pompa potrebbe danneggiarsi.

® Prima di accendere |'apparecchio, assicurarsi che vi sia acqua suffi-
ciente all'interno della caldaia. Nel caso in cui si debba effettuare
un rifornimento di acqua durante |'utilizzo, procedere come descritto
in precedenza, attenendosi anche a quanto riportato nel paragrafo
“RIEMPIMENTO CALDAIA DURANTE L'USO".

* Eseguire la pulizia della caldaia almeno una volta al mese in modo
da eliminare eventuali residui di calcare che possano compromet-

tere il regolare funzionamento dell'‘apparecchio (vedere paragrafo
“PULIZIA E MANUTENZIONE").
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*Non utilizzare la spazzola tergivetro se la superficie da trattare &
fredda. L'eventuale sbalzo termico potrebbe provocarne la rottura. In
stagioni con temperature particolarmente basse, pre-riscaldare i vetri
attraverso |'emissione di vapore su tutta la superficie da trattare da
una distanza di circa 40 cm.

e Al primo utilizzo o dopo una lunga pausa, dirigere il getto in un reci-
piente per eliminare l'acqua in eccesso.

® Per non compromettere la sicurezza dell'apparecchio, utilizzare solo
parti di ricambio e accessori originali, approvati dal costruttore.

® Per staccare la spina, afferrarla direttamente e staccarla dalla presa
a parete. Non staccarla mai tirandola per il cavo.

e Eventuali modifiche a questo prodotto, non espressamente autorizza-
te dal produttore, possono comportare il decadimento della sicurezza
e della garanzia del suo utilizzo da parte dell'utente.

DESCRIZIONE DELL'APPARECCHIO

Pos. Descrizione Pos. Descrizione
A | Pulsante erogazione vapore F | Spia pronto vapore
B | Cursore di bloccaggio G | Interruttore accensione/spegnimento
C | Pistola H | Corpo con caldaia
D | Ugello pistola I | Tappo di sicurezza
E | Spia di funzionamento J | Maniglia
DESCRIZIONE ACCESSORI
Pos. Descrizione Pos. Descrizione
@ | Beccuccio a lancia Spazzola per pavimento
@ | Spazzola tonda @® | Tubi di prolunga
® | Beccuccio inclinato Sacca porta accessori
@ | Raccordo beccuccio @ |Imbuto
® | Spazzola multiuso @® | Misurino
® | Tergivetro ® |Panno pavimento
@ | Raccordo per spazzola pavimento Rivestimento per spazzola multiuso
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ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO

Riempimento della caldaia prima dell’'uso

e Svitare il tappo di sicurezza (I) e, usando I'imbuto in dotazione (11), versare nella caldaia
un misurino (12) d’acqua sino al livello MAX. ed un ulteriore misurino d’acqua pari al
livello 500 cc. (Fig. 1). Versare I'acqua molto lentamente tramite I'imbuto per evitare la
formazione di bolle d'aria all’interno della caldaia che potrebbero provocare la fuoriuscita
dell’acqua dal serbatoio durante il riempimento.

¢ Riavvitare il tappo di sicurezza (l).

¢ Applicare alla pistola (C) I'accessorio desiderato (vedere paragrafo “ACCESSORI”).

Accensione

* Inserire la spina elettrica nella presa di corrente ed avviare l'apparecchio premendo I'in-
terruttore di accensione (G); si illuminerd la relativa spia rossa (E) (Fig. 2).

® Dopo pochi minuti 'accensione della spia verde di pronto vapore (F) segnalera che la
caldaia & sotto pressione e che |'apparecchio & in grado di produrre vapore.

Funzionamento

* La spia di pronto vapore (F) si spegne e si riaccende durante il funzionamento ad indicare
il raggiungimento della pressione di esercizio.

e Al fine di impedire |'attivazione accidentale dell’erogazione vapore & necessario spostare
il cursore di bloccaggio (B) da sinistra a destra (2); per sbloccare spostare il cursore (B)
da destra a sinistra (3) (Fig. 3).

® Per procedere con l'erogazione di vapore, premere |'‘apposito pulsante (A} posto sulla
pistola (C).

e Al primo utilizzo & consigliabile dirigere il getto del vapore all’interno di un contenitore per
eliminare ogni traccia di acqua residua nel tubo (L'eventuale fuoriuscita d’acqua & dovuta
alla condensa del vapore all’interno del tubo). Ripetere quest'azione anche dopo qualche
minuto di inattivitd. In ogni caso, quando la pistola inizia ad erogare vapore, si consiglia
di dirigere sempre il getto verso terra.

ATTENZIONE: Quando l'apparecchio non viene utilizzato bloccare sem-
pre il pulsante di erogazione vapore (A) tramite I'apposito cursore di
bloccaggio (B).

Durante il primo utilizzo & possibile la formazione di odori che non deve comunque
destare preoccupazione. Assicurare un’aerazione sufficiente.

Spegnimento dell’apparecchio

e Ad tilizzo terminato, spegnere |'apparecchio premendo |'apposito interruttore (G) e
staccare la spina dalla presa di corrente. Procedere con la pulizia degli accessori e della
caldaia, operando come descritto nel paragrafo “PULIZIA E MANUTENZIONE".

¢ Avvolgere il tubo flessibile attorno al corpo dell'apparecchio (H) e riporre la pistola (C) sopra
I'apposita maniglia (J), dopo aver posizionato il cursore (B) nella posizione di bloccaggio.
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ACCESSORI

Beccuccio a lancia (1)

Questo accessorio consente una pulizia profonda di tutte le superfici soggette a sporco
ostinato. Il beccuccio pud essere applicato direttamente alla pistola (C) oppure ai tubi di pro-
lunga (9) tramite I'apposito raccordo (4). Posizionare la tacca del beccuccio a lancia verso
I'altro al centro, ruotarlo quindi in senso orario nella pistola sino al bloccaggio.

Spazzola tonda (2)

Lla spazzola tonda (2) consente di eliminare macchie particolarmente ostinate, presenti ad
esempio sui fornelli oppure nelle fughe delle piastrelle. Pud essere utilizzata inoltre per la puli-
zia di sanitari, lavandini, docce o vasche, rimuovendo cosi ogni traccia di depositi calcarei.
Viene usata con il beccuccio a lancia(1): posizionare innanzitutto il beccuccio (1) sull'ugello
della pistola (D) - come sopra descritto - quindi inserire la spazzola tonda (2) nel beccuccio.
N.B.: Il beccuccio pud anche essere usato insieme ai tubi di prolunga tramite I'apposito
raccordo.

Beccuccio inclinato (3)

Questo accessorie viene usato insieme al beccuccio a lancia (1).

Il beccuccio inclinato si rivela particolarmente utile in caso di punti difficilmente raggiungibili
e per rimuovere lo sporco in modo rapido e semplice negli angoli nascosti, come caloriferi,
persiane e sanitari. Applicare il beccuccio inclinato (4) all'ugello della pistola (D) - come
sopra descritto - quindi inserire il beccuccio inclinato (2) nel beccuccio a lancia (1).

N.B.: Il beccuccio pud anche essere usato insieme ai tubi di prolunga tramite I'apposito
raccordo.

Raccordo beccuccio (4)
Il raccordo beccuccio (4) viene fissato al tubo di prolunga in modo da collegare altri accessori
al tubo e consentire in tal modo la pulizia di punti difficilmente raggiungibili (es. in altezza).

Spazzola multiuso (5)

Lo spazzola multiuso pud essere collegata direttamente alla pistola (C) oppure ai tubi di
prolunga tramite il raccordo del beccuccio (4). Tramite il rivestimento in dotazione (14) che
viene applicato alla spazzola multiuso (5), la spazzola pud essere usata per rimuovere la
polvere da divani, poltrone, plaid, materassi e cuscini. In ogni caso & consigliabile far defluire
la condensa prodotta dal vapore in un contenitore prima e durante ogni uso per evitare che
il tessuto si bagni.

Tergivetro (6)

E’ possibile applicare il tergivetro (6) alla spazzola multiuso (5): posizionare la spazzola
diagonalmente sul tergivetro in modo da agganciare le asole posteriori delle linguette, quindi
premere la spazzola in avanti sino al bloccaggio della chiusura del tergivetro. Il tergivetro
consente di ridare lucentezza a finestre, specchi e superfici lucide. Anche I'uso nei box doc-
cia & semplice e consente la rimozione di depositi calcarei.

Spazzola per pavimento (8) con raccordo per spazzola pavimento (7)

Applicare la spazzola per pavimento (8) ai tubi di prolunga (%) tramite |'apposito raccordo
(7). E’ consigliabile applicare innanzitutto la spazzola per pavimento al raccordo, posizio-
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nare quindi il panno per pavimento sulla spazzola ed infine inserire il raccordo al tubo di
prolunga. La spazzola pavimento & dotata di pratici ganci ai quali & possibile applicare
qualsiasi altro panno lavabile in lavatrice oltre al panno in dotazione (13).

Per il fissaggio del panno, mettere la spazzola sul panno stesso ed inserire quindi i lati
eccedenti nella spazzola.

Tubi di prolunga (9)

I tubi di prolunga vengono inseriti I'uno nell‘altro. Per separarli, agire sul tasto corrispondente.
| tubi di prolunga vengono usati con la spazzola per pavimento tramite I'apposito raccordo
(7); inoltre permettono di facilitare I'uso consentendo di pulire punti difficilmente raggiungibili
in abbinamento al raccordo del beccuccio (4) e I'apposito accessorio.

Sacca porta accessori (10)
Con l'apparecchio viene data in dotazione anche una pratica sacca porta accessori per
riporre tutti gli accessori ed averli sempre a portata di mano.

RIEMPIMENTO CALDAIA DURANTE L'USO

In caso di fuoriuscita di acqua dalla caldaia durante il funzionamento, spegnere I'apparecchio trami-
te l'interruttore accensione/spegnimento (G), scollegarlo dalla presa ed agire nel modo seguente:
e premere il pulsante erogazione vapore (A} per la fuoriuscita del vapore rimanente.

e Svitare lentamente il tappo di sicurezza (I) ed aspettare qualche secondo affinché cessi il
sibilo del vapore. Svuotare completamente la caldaia. Attendere qualche minuto prima di
versare nuovamente |'acqua nella caldaia.

* Versare |'acqua tramite I'imbuto in dotazione, inizialmente molto lentamente, per evitare
spruzzi.

* Dopo aver scollegato I’apparecchio dalla presa di corrente ,é consigliabile aspet-
tare almeno 3 minuti prima di versare nuovamente l'acqua nella caldaia.

* Riavvitare il tappo di sicurezza (l).

* Ricollegare il cavo alla presa di corrente.

¢ Accendere I'apparecchio: la spia rossa si accendera.

PULIZIA E MANUTENZIONE

Rimozione dei residui di calcare

ATTENZIONE: Eseguire la pulizia della caldaia almeno una volta al
mese in modo da eliminare eventuali residui di calcare che possano
compromette il regolare funzionamento dell’apparecchio.

ATTENZIONE: Spegnere I'apparecchio, staccare la spina dalla presa di
corrente e lasciarlo raffreddare prima di procedere alla pulizia della
caldaia, in modo da evitare di ferirsi.

® Far fuoriuscire la pressione residua dalla caldaia tenendo premuto il pulsante erogazione
vapore (A) sulla pistola (C). Dirigere il getto in un apposito recipiente.

e Svitare lentamente il tappo di sicurezza (l) per toglierlo completamente.

® Versare lentamente l'acqua nella caldaia per evitare spruzzi. Scuotere '‘apparecchio e
rovesciarlo per svuotarlo. Ripetere tale procedura diverse volte.
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ATTENZIONE: Non inserire aceto, decalcificanti o altre sostanze profu-
mate all’interno della caldaia in modo da evitare il danneggiamento
dell’apparecchio e I'immediata decadenza della garanzia.

Pulizia dell’apparecchio

Accertarsi che |'apparecchio sia spento (spia rossa spenta) e scollegarlo dalla presa prima

di procedere con la pulizia.

ATTENZIONE: Non usare detersivi o diluenti.

1 Bloccare il cursore di bloccaggio (B) tramite il pulsante erogazione vapore. Lasciar raf-
freddare completamente I'apparecchio (ca. 2 ore).

2 Se necessario, pulire I'apparecchio con un panno umido.

3 Se necessario, pulire I'ugello di erogazione vapore della pistola (D) con un ago.

Spazzola multiuso
Panno per pulizia pavimento
Questi accessori sono lavabili in lavatrice. Attenersi alle istruzioni sulle etichette.

COME COMPORTARSI IN CASO DI INCONVENIENTI...
(Supporto in caso di guasto)

POSSIBILE POSSIBILE
INCONVENIENTE CONTROLLO CAUSA RIMEDIO
Spia Attendere accensione
pronto vapore (F) Caldaia fredda | spia pronto vapore
spenta (F)
Procedere alla
Spia Mancanza di ricarica seguendo
La lancia la procedura descrit-
pronto vapore (F) acqua nella

non eroga vapore ta nel paragrafo

accesa caldaia “ISTRUZIONI PER

L’'USO”
i t F . . ..
zglcoeszrogco Jgpnc;rli( ) Malfunzio- Contattare il Servizio
»acq namento assistenza

caldaia

Viene erogato poco | Spia pronto vapore (F) . Attendere il riscaldo-
vapore dal tubo accesa Caldaia fredda mento della caldaia
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SMALTIMENTO

Imballo
L'imballo del prodotto & composto da materiali riciclabili. Provvedere allo smaltimento corretto
negli appositi contenitori.

Apparecchiature eletironiche

Non smaltire le apparecchiature elettroniche tra i normali rifiuti domestici.

In conformita alla direttiva CE 2002/96/CE, smaltire |'apparecchio alla fine della propria
durata in modo appropriato. In tal modo si rende possibile il riutilizzo del materiale riciclabile
contenuto nell'apparecchio limitando I'impatto sull'ambiente.

Smaltire |'apparecchio usato presso un centro di raccolta per rifiuti elettrici o un centro di
riciclaggio. Per ulteriori chiarimenti rivolgersi alla ditta di smaltimento locale o alla propria
amministrazione comunale.

DATI TECNICI
Alimentazione: 220-240 V ~ 50/60 Hz
Potenza: 1600 Waitt
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